CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

August 25, 2022 @ 5:30 p.m.
City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street
Common Council Chamber, Room #115

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/85216163371?pwd=REpnS09zVW9pajhNN3k3bUtqgY2U2U
T09

Meeting ID: 852 1616 3371

Passcode: 507539



CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (Hybrid Meeting)

City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street
Common Council Chambers, Room #115

August 25, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

+Virtual Meeting:
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/85216163371?pwd=REpnS09zVW9pajhNN3k3bUtqaY2U2UTO09

Meeting ID: 852 1616 3371

Passcode: 507539

Petition Map: https://arcg.is/OmmO19

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: May 26, 2022

PETITIONS CONTINUED TO: September 22, 2022

AA-17-22

V-28-22

AA-31-22

V-32-22

Joe Kemp Construction, LLC & Blackwell Construction, Inc.
Summit Woods (Sudbury Farm Parcel O) W. Ezekiel Dr.

Request: Administrative Appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued
March 25, 2022.

Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

Warren Witt

3151 W. 3" St.

Request: Variances from entrance and drive standards to allow a driveway in the
front parking setback, from maximum parking standards, and from pedestrian
sidewalk connection standards.

Case Manager: Eric Greulich

Lamar Advertising Co.

1800 N. Kinser Pike

Request: Administrative Appeal of Notice of Violation (NOV) for a sign.
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

Richard Judd

508 W. 3" St.

Request: Variance from rear setback standards to allow for construction of stair
access to and from a driveway in the Residential Small Lot (R3) zoning district.
Case Manager: Karina Pazos

**Next Meeting: September 22, 2022

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




PETITIONS:

AA-24-22 John Mackey
221 E. Allen St.
Request: Administrative Appeal of Notice of Violation (NOV) for failure to obtain a
Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC).
Case Manager: Liz Carter

CU-25-22 Doug McCoy (Grant Properties)
110 S. Roosevelt St.
Request: Conditional Use approval for a ‘dwelling, duplex’ in the Residential
Small Lot (R3) zoning district.
Case Manager: Karina Pazos

V-26-22 Bailey 8, LLC (Cedarview Management)
200 E. Kirkwood Ave.
Request: Variance from height standards to allow for the construction of two
additional stories for a total of 4-stories and 57’ in height. Also requested is a
variance from development standards to allow for the existing drive-thru on E.
Kirkwood to remain in the Mixed-Use Downtown, University Village Downtown
Character Overlay (MD-UV) zoning district.
Case Manager: Karina Pazos

V-27-22 Cutters Kirkwood 123, LLC
115 E. Kirkwood Ave.
Request: Variances from Downtown Character Overlay standards to allow less
non-residential area and less large display windows; and a variance from the
requirement to align with the front setback of an adjacent historic structure in the
Mixed-Use Downtown zoning district with the Courthouse Square Character
Overlay (MD-CS).
Case Manager: Karina Pazos

V-34-22 Adam Jackson (Caritas-Indiana, LLC)
1420 W. Kirkwood Ave.
Request: Variance from buffer yard standards to allow construction of a 16-unit
multifamily building in the Residential High Density Multifamily (RH) zoning
district.
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

**Next Meeting: September 22, 2022

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: AA-24-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: August 25, 2022
Location: 221 East Allen Street

PETITIONER: John and Chris Mackey
PO Box 5446, Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of the issuance of a Notice of
Violation Fine Letter for Failure to Obtain a CZC.

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of the issuance of a Notice of Violation with Fines for
construction being done on the structure at 221 East Allen Street without a permit. A Stop Work
Order was posted by the Monroe County Building Department on April 8, 2022 at 3:15pm for
work being done on the roof at the location without a permit. The scope of the work, adding a new
section of roof and wall, required a Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC) from the Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department, as well as a building permit from the Monroe County
Building Department. A contractor for the petitioner applied for a building permit on April 14,
2022. Planning and Transportation Department staff received a complaint that work was taking
place at the site on May 2, 2022. Staff observed work taking place on May 12, 2022. The
Department sent a Notice of Violation with Fine Letter on May 13, 2022 for one day’s worth of
fines, totaling $500.00.

As can be seen in the attached NOV, 20.06.050(f)(20(A)(1)(1) states that a CZC is required for any
activities involving the alteration, erection, construction, reconstruction, division, enlargement,
demolition, partial demolition or moving of any building, structure, sign, or mobile home. No CZC
was issued before work initially commenced, or before work continued after the Stop Work Order
was issued. No Certificate of Zoning Compliance has been issued to date, as the materials being
used on both the new roof portion and new wall portion do not meet the requirements of the Unified
Development Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with UDO Section 20.06.080(d)(3)(B)(ii), because this
petition is an administrative appeal, the staff report shall not make a formal recommendation.
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John C. Mackey
3491 E Rogers Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47401

May 20, 2022
| do hereby appeal the alleged violation concerning my property at 221 East Allen St. |
began a reroof and was issued a stop work order. At that point the roof was open to elements,
and water was running into the house. | made the necessary provisions to protect the house,
and ceased all further roofing. This was to protect the health and safety of the tenants. No

further work will be done until the government issues a building permit.

Sincerely,

John C Mackey, Owner

(812-327-5180) or johnwestx@g-mail.com



City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

May 13, 2022

John and Chris Mackey
PO Box 5446
Bloomington, IN 47407

Tenant
221 E. Allen St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

James Johnston
3525 E. Bluebird Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Re: Notice of Violation (warning)
Failure to Obtain a Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC)

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter serves as a Notice of Violation and Fines for a violation of 20.06.050(f) [Administration &
Procedures; Development Permits and procedures; Certificate of Zoning Compliance] of the Bloomington
Municipal Code (“BMC”) at 221 E. Allen Street (“Property™). Records show you are the owner or responsible

party of this property.

The City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department received a complaint of unpermitted roof
work taking place at 221 E. Allen Street on 05/02/2022. On 05/12/2022, staff observed roof work taking place
without a permit. While the Planning and Transportation Department had received a building permit application
for the roof work on 04/14/2022, a Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC) has not yet been issued as of the
date of this letter. The property is located in the Residential Small Lot (R3) zoning district.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.06.050(f) [Development Permits and
Procedures; Certificate of Zoning Compliance];

(1) Purpose: The Certificate of Zoning Compliance procedure is intended to provide a mechanism for City
staff to ensure that the establishment of and alterations to uses, sites, and structures conform to the
standards of this UDO.

(2) Applicability
(A) Generally

i. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance shall be required for any of the following activities:
1. Alteration, erection, construction, reconstruction, division, enlargement, demolition, partial
demolition or moving of any building, structure, sign, or mobile home;

As a reminder, a Stop Work Order has been issued. Any work done on the property without a permit
may result in additional fines.

As a result of this violation, pursuant to BMIC Section 20.06.100(d), John and Chris Mackey, are hereby
assessed a fine of $500 (five hundred dollars). Payment of the full amount of $500.00 shall be made to City of

401 N. Morton Street = Bloomington, IN 47404 Phone: (812) 349-3423 « Fax: (812) 349-3520

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov



Bloomington Planning and Transportation, 401 N, Morton St., Suite 130, Bloomington, IN 47404, no later than
05/27/2022.

You may appeal this Notice of Violation to the City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals, provided that
the appeal is in writing and is filed with the Board of Zoning Appeals no later than five (5) days from the date of
this NOV. Fines levied for violation of this title may be contested in the Monroe County Cireuit Court.

If the assessed fine is not paid by 05/27/2022, the City of Bloomington (“City”) reserves the right to initiate suit
against you in the Monroe County Circuit Court in order to reduce the fines to a judgment.
Sincerely,

LN

Elizabeth Carter
Senior Zoning Compliance Planner, Planning and Transportation

Enclosures: (2)
CC: Scott Robinson, AICP, Director, Planning and Transportation

Jackie Scanlan, AICP, Development Services Manager, Planning and Transportation
Mike Rouker, City Attorney
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#¥% Monroe County, IN

R-22-444

Residential Alteration Repair Permit

Status: Active

Applicant

James Johnston
plumbbob808@outlook.com
3525 Bluebird lane
Blooomington, in 47401
8123405209

Project Info

Scope of Work

12

P&T Received
04/14/22
C22-188

No HP Yes Rental 0471472022

Date Created: Apr 14, 2022

Location

221 E Allen ST
Bloomington, 47401-5833 IN

Owner:

MACKEY, JOHN C & CHRIS P
PO BOX 5446 BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407-5446

Add new section of roof where both ridgelines overlap to eliminate the blind valley that exists now
in the process of adding new metal roof to whole house.

Estimated Project Cost (Do not include the dollar symbol [$].)

3,000

Because this property is a new residential
building permit, you must apply for an
'Activity in the Right-of-way' Permit first.
You can call Highway at 812-349-2555 if you
have any questions.

Is this permit needed as a result of storm damage?

No

Primary Contractor

Contractor Name

James Johnston

Building Type
Single Family (1 unit)

Is this property on sewer?

Yes

Contractor Email
plumbbob808@outlook.com



13

Contractor Phone #

8123405209

Certify Application

The applicant hereby certifies and agrees as follows: (1) | am authorized to make application. (2) | have
read this application and attest that the information furnished is correct, including that contained in
plans. (3) If there is any misrepresentation in this application, or associated documents, Monroe County
may revoke any permit or Certificate of Occupancy issued based upon this misinformation. (4) | agree to
comply with all Monroe County Ordinances, permit conditions and State statutes which regulate
building construction, use, occupancy and site development. (5) | grant and will request Monroe County
Officials to enter onto the property listed on this application for the purpose of inspecting the work
permitted by this application and posting notices. (6) | will retain the Certificate of Occupancy in my
records upon completion of the project. NOTE: Plans shall mean all site and construction plans and
specifications, whether furnished prior to or subsequent to the application date. All plans furnished
subsequent to application date constitute an amendment to the original application and must be
specifically approved by the County with an appropriate endorsement and the signature of the approving
official prior to plan implementation. The Permit is not valid, and work is not permitted until signed and
issued by the agent of the Monroe County Building Department.

James Johnson
04/11/2022

Staff Dept Section - General

Staff Use - Building Front Office

Staff Use - Building Inspectors

Planning Staff Review
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE#: CU-25-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: August 25, 2022
LOCATION: 110 S Roosevelt Street

PETITIONER: Grant Properties
400 W 7th St, Suite 233
Bloomington, IN

CONSULTANT: Matt Ellenwood, Matte Black Architecture
2021 E Wexley Rd
Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting Conditional Use approval for a ‘dwelling, duplex’ in the
Residential Small Lot (R3) zoning district.

REPORT: The property is located at 110 S. Roosevelt Street and is currently zoned Residential
Small Lot (R3). All surrounding properties are also zoned R3. The property currently contains one
1-story single-family structure that is proposed to be demolished with this proposal.

The petitioner is proposing a 1.5-story duplex with each dwelling unit to contain two bedrooms.
‘Dwelling, duplex’ is listed as a conditional use in the R3 zoning district and the petitioner is
therefore requesting conditional use approval to allow for this dwelling type. The petitioner held a
neighborhood meeting on June 6, 2022 where there was a concern about parking and the amount
of cars currently at other surrounding properties. To address this concern, the petitioner has
proposed to maintain the existing two off-street parking spaces.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

20.06.040(d)(6) Approval Criteria
(B) General Compliance Criteria: All petitions shall be subject to review and pursuant to the
following criteria and shall only be approved if they comply with these criteria.
i.  Compliance with this UDO
ii.  Compliance with Other Applicable Regulations
iii.  Compliance with Utility, Service, and Improvement Standards
iv.  Compliance with Prior Approvals

PROPOSED FINDING: There are use-specific standards that apply to a duplex within the R3
district. In the R3 zoning district, each unit of a newly constructed duplex shall have a separate
exterior entrance facing a public or private street. The design shall incorporate similar design
elements as the majority of the existing dwelling structures on the block face. Additionally, no
duplex dwelling structure shall contain more than six bedrooms, and each unit shall have
separate utility meters. The proposed duplex structure meets the design requirements. The
petition complies with other applicable regulations, utility, service, and improvement standards
as required by the general compliance criteria. The petition request constitutes new construction,
which requires full compliance with the following development standards in the Unified
Development Ordinance.
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Dimensional Standards:

- Setbacks: The R3 zoning district has a front build-to-line of 15 feet, or the median
front setback of abutting residential structures, whichever is less, a minimum of'six feet
for sides on the first floor and a minimum of 10 feet for each story above the ground
floor, and a minimum of 25 feet for the rear setback. The proposed site plan meets the
setback requirements.

- Height: The maximum height in the R3 zoning district is 35 feet. The proposed
building will be 25 feet in height. The proposed building complies with the maximum
height requirement.

- Impervious Surface Coverage: The maximum impervious surface coverage in the R3
zoning district is 45%. The proposal meets the impervious surface coverage
requirement.

Environment:
Siltation and Erosion Prevention — The petitioner has not provided specific plans for siltation
and erosion prevention, but will be required to comply with the requirements.

Access and Connectivity:

Driveways and Access — The petitioner is proposing to use the existing driveway that is less
than the 18-foot maximum width for duplex uses.

Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation — Per the Transportation Plan, the adjacent street typology
is designated Neighborhood Residential and has a functional classification of local street. The
Transportation Plan calls for a 6-foot wide sidewalk and 5-foot wide treeplot. The existing
sidewalk and treeplot facilities meet these standards.

Parking and Loading:

Minimum Vehicle Parking Requirement — A duplex use in the R3 zoning district requires a
minimum of 0.5 spaces per dwelling unit. The proposal meets this standard.

Maximum Vehicle Parking Allowance — A duplex use has a maximum of two spaces per
dwelling unit. The proposed total number of spaces is two, so the proposal meets this standard.

Site and Building Design:

Building Design — The proposed duplex structure incorporates separate exterior entrances that
face the street, matching roof pitch and front porch size as other dwelling structures on the
block face. The proposed duplex structure will be finished with cementitious horizontal lap
siding and wood-grained board-and-batten vertical siding.

e Materials — The UDO requires that a primary exterior finish material covers at least 20
percent of a fagade. The proposal meets this standard.

e Minimum Coverage — The UDO requires that exterior finish building materials shall
extend from roofline to within six inches of finished grade. The proposal meets this
standard.

e Foundations — The UDO requires that all buildings are placed on permanent
foundations. The proposal meets this standard.

e Roofs — The UDO requires that sloped roofs consist of shingles, shakes, tile, standing-



20

seam metal or V-grain metal. The proposal meets this standard.

e Rain Gutters and Downspouts — The UDO requires the installation of rain gutters and
downspouts. The proposal meets this standard.

e Uniform Architecture — The UDO requires that when the rear or side facade of a newly
constructed building is adjacent to a street, the architecture of these facades shall be
made to match that of the front facade. Such matching shall occur through use of similar
materials, window/doorway openings, variation in rooflines, or fenestration. This
standard does not apply to this proposal.

e Patterns — The UDO requires that in the case of new construction of multifamily units
in the RM and RH zoning district, all facades of a primary building visible from any
roadway shall contain the following color and texture changes. This standard does not
apply to this proposal.

e Primary Pedestrian Entry — The UDO requires that in case of new construction of
multifamily units in the RM and RH zoning districts, pedestrian entry standards shall
apply. This standard does not apply to this proposal.

e Exterior Facades — The UDO requires that in the case of new construction of
multifamily units in the RM and RH zoning districts, all facades of a primary building
shall incorporate three or more design elements every 40 feet to avoid blank,
uninterrupted walls. This standard does not apply to this proposal.

e Anti-monotony Standards — The UDO requires that in the case of new construction
multifamily units, any development containing more than three individual buildings
shall incorporate variations to break up monotony in design. This standard does not
apply to this proposal.

Solar Ready Building Design — All new construction of primary structures shall either design
the building as solar or renewable energy ready or submit a completed U.S. EPA Renewable
Energy Home Solar Site Assessment. The petitioner has not specified either. A condition has
been added.

Outdoor Lighting:
General Standards — The petitioner has not provided specifications on proposed lighting. A
condition has been added.

(C) Additional Criteria Applicable to Conditional Uses

1. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan and Other Applicable Plans

The proposed use and development shall be consistent with and shall not interfere with the
achievement of the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan and any other applicable
adopted plans and policies.

PROPOSED FINDING: This proposal is in line with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. The
Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as “Indiana University,” which is within the
“Institutional/Civic” land use category. While the Comprehensive Plan discusses public and
semi-public land uses in this category, this property is located in a residential area and the
proposal pays attention to how it interacts with adjacent properties. Additionally more housing
near the University is desired, and this proposal adds a unit through redevelopment.

ii. Provides Adequate Public Services and Facilities
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Adequate public service and facility capacity shall exist to accommodate uses permitted under
the proposed development at the time the needs or demands arise, while maintaining adequate
levels of service to existing development. Public services and facilities include, but are not
limited to, streets, potable water, sewer, stormwater management structures, schools, public
safety, fire protection, libraries, and vehicle/pedestrian connections and access within the site
and to adjacent properties.

PROPOSED FINDING: This site is well served by utility service and no problems with
providing utility service to this site are expected. There is an existing sidewalk along the majority
of this block, which connects to existing sidewalk infrastructure along the 3™ street corridor that
has Bus 3 service. Replacing the existing dwelling structure on this lot with two smaller dwelling
units should not put undue strain on surrounding public services. The petitioner is required to
hook each unit up to separate utility meters, and no issues have been identified.

1i1. Minimizes or Mitigates Adverse Impacts

1. The proposed use and development will not result in the excessive destruction,
loss or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant
importance.

2. The proposed development shall not cause significant adverse impacts on
surrounding properties nor create a nuisance by reason of noise, smoke, odors,
vibrations, or objectionable lights.

3. The hours of operation, outside lighting, and trash and waste collection must not
pose a hazard, hardship, or nuisance to the neighborhood.

4. The petitioner shall make a good-faith effort to address concerns of the adjoining
property owners in the immediate neighborhood as defined in the pre-submittal
neighborhood meeting for the specific proposal, if such a meeting is required.

PROPOSED FINDING: There are no natural or scenic features that will be impacted. The
building is not in a local historic district. The creation of two 2-bedroom units is not expected to
have any adverse impacts on surrounding properties. No nuisance regarding noise, smoke, odors,
vibrations, lighting, or hours of operation is found. A pre-submittal neighborhood meeting was
required as part of the filing process for this conditional use approval. During the meeting, a
neighbor expressed concern about the duplex adding vehicles to on-street parking, and the
petitioner is proposing to keep the existing parking area for this lot to mitigate residents parking
on the street instead of on the lot.

iv. Rational Phasing Plan

If the petition involves phases, each phase of the proposed development shall contain all of the
required streets, utilities, landscaping, open space, and other improvements that are required to
comply with the project’s cumulative development to date and shall not depend upon subsequent
phases for those improvements.

PROPOSED FINDING: No phasing is proposed with this plan.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals
adopts the proposed findings and recommends approval of CU-25-22 with the following
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conditions:

1. This conditional use is limited to two 2-bedroom units, as proposed in the filing documents.
2. A compliant minor site plan is required before issuance of a building permit.

3. A building permit is required before construction can begin.

4. The petitioner must provide information about solar ready building design before issuance of

a building permit.
5. The petitioner must provide specifications on proposed outdoor lighting before issuance of a
building permit.
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Petitioner’'s Statement MATTE
BLACK

110 S ROOSEVELT DUPLEX

Attention: City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals
Petitioner: Doug McCoy (Grant Properties)

Property Description

The .11 acre (4,725 sf) property at 110 S Roosevelt St currently has a small 1 story single-family
structure that will be removed prior to the new proposed development. It is bounded by a
pedestrian walk and tree plot to the east, an easement to the west and single-family properties
to the north and south. The property is designated R3 (Residential) under the 2021 UDO.

Project Description

The petitioner is proposing a new 1.5-story structure that will include 2 - 2 bedroom/2 bath units.
The gable bungalow design incorporates the requirements of the Duplex section of the UDO
(20.03.030.b.3.C) by incorporating separate exterior entrances that face the street and generally
matching the roof pitch, front porch size, front building setback and vehicle parking access of
surrounding properties. New water service and sanitary connection will be coordinated with City
Utilities along with electrical service (to be coordinated with Duke Engineering).

The petitioner is filing for a Conditional Use per the UDO requirements for duplexes in an R zone
and hopes to begin construction in late summer/early fall of 2022 with completion by August 2023.

Thank you for your consideration of this petifion.

MHEH.

Matt Ellenwood, AlIA (on behalf of the petitioner)

Matte Black Architecture Inc 2021 E Wexley Rd, Bloomington, IN 47401 812.345.6549
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e 50— PROPOSED SCHEDULE 40 PYG BUILDNG DRAN FG=XHLXK FINISH EARTH GRADE ELEVATION CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA (TEMPORARY)
GE GAS EASEMENT —= .- —= FLOW LNE (1) PRoPOSED 5 N CINCRETE CuRs AND QUTTER
s PROOSED GAS SERVCE LIE FGH=XKXX FINISH EARTH GRADE ELEVATION ON EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (PERNANENT)
WLE. WATER LINE EASEMENT 55 (O EXSTING SANITARY SEVER AND () PeorosED haoor SoEwAK AGCESSBLE R TPE HIGH SIDE OF RETAINING WALL
e ELECTRC EASEUENT MANHOLE (R2)  PROPUSED NDOT SDEWALK ACKESSELE RA TIE A — ELEC ——  PROPOSED ELECTRIC SERVCE UNE FEL=XXXXK FINISH EARTH GRADE ELEVATION ON wymwﬂmﬁmcﬁﬁwmmw%é (10 BE USED ~ N
DE DRANAGE EASEMENT —— ST ——{ EXISTING STORM SEWER AND INLET (13)  PROPOSED SDEWALK ACCESSELE RAWP TWE H I %Q,M«Imﬁmjwmwmmﬁﬁﬁo WALL HEE .
E =XXK. d <
e LY EASEMENT (R4 PROROSED SDEWALK AGCESSIBLE RANP TYPE K HHEEES
£ FR=XHULXK FNISH RAMP ELEVATION
(75 PROPOSED INDOT SDEWALK ACKESSBLE RAVP TYPE ON-SITE UTILITY NOTES FEEIREE
(2)  PRPOSED ST WHTE 4 . WOE PANTED PREMENT NG FSXCUH FNISH STEP ELEVATON - SEEEEE
FW=XXKXX FNISH WALK ELEVATION o od
® B A R AT < 1. AL WATER PPE 6" AND LARGER SHALL BE PRESSURE CLASS 350 DP WATER T Eln
o TO=XHCKK FNISH TOP OF CASTING PIPE. CONFORMING T ALL STATE AND LOCAL STANDARDS. <z E[”
PROPOSED SOUD BLUE 4 IN. NDE PANTED ADA PARKING MARKNG 2 5]
e TW=XXKXX FINISH TOP OF RETANING WALL B 2. WATER MAIN FITINGS 6" AND LARGER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON CONFORMING TO o 23
() proposE soub HERMOPLASTC T 24 . WO STQP 54k AWVA/ANSI STANDARD SPECFICATIONS C153/A21.53, LATEST REVISION. =
[X] 3. 2" WATER UANS SHALL BE SOR-21 (PR200) AND 4° PPE MAY BE EIHER
® P o s 24 M. WO CROSSHALL SDR-21 (PR200) OR €900 (DR-14).
[ 4. ALL WATER SERVICE LNES CONNECTING TO 2' PVC MAINS SHALL BE 1" TYPE "k
(@) Proroseo woor 30 . x 0 . R0 5T COPPER. ALL SERVCE LINES FROM NAIN TO METER SHALL BE TYPE K" COPPER g
(@) PROPOSED RENFORCED CONCRETE RETANING WALL AND RALNG — WTH FLARED ENDS. =
FEFER TO STRUCTLRAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE DETALS [ 5. MECHANICAL RESTRANTS SHALL BE PROVDED AT ALL WATER LINE BENDS, @
(%) PROPOSED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PER LOT OFFSETS, TEES, PLUGS, ETC... E
®  ProposED BoLLARD [ 6. ALL WATER LINE GATE VALVES OTHER THAN AR RELEASE VALVES AND TAPPING ol |4
©,  rrom coescre s o 470 e ss VALVES SHALL BE CAST RON BODY, FULLY BRONZE MOUNTED, MTH RESILENT SEAT o |8
AND NON-RISING STEM AND SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY M & H VALVE COMPANY, 315
T PN ST OO VRS 7 R UM, TR T DARLING VALVE AND MANUFACTURING CONPANY, KENNEDY VALVE COMPANY, OR <
NUELLER COMPANY. HEES
@ o o e 1 20 2 6 [T 7. FLUSH HYDRANTS SHALL BE PLACED AT THE ENDS OF ALL WATER NAINS AND AT > |23
RISER HEGHT VARES, REFER 10 GRADNG AND
ARCHTECTURAL PLANS FOR WORE NFORMATION LANDSCAPE NOTES ANY HGH POINTS IN THE LINE. AN
&
PROPOSED BKE PARKING AREA NTH CONCRETE PAD, REFER T0 o
® TYPCAL SIDEWALK CONCRETE DETAL - REFER ALS0 T0 [X] 1. AL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL ARRIVE ONSITE IN A HEALTHY, VIGOROUS CONDTION X B A L s A oA e TS A “ﬂjw 5|
LANDSCAPE AND ARCHITEGTLRAL PLANS FOR ADDONAL DETAL AND BE FREE OF PESTS AND DISEASE. =
AND FOLNDATION NFORMATION VACUUM-CHECK FEATURE. 2 led
(75)  PROPUSED CONCRETE PARKNG BUUPER BLOCK, 7 T, LONG = Z AL PLINTS SHALL BE CONTAIER GROW! OR BALLED AND BURLAPPED AS [X] 5. AL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE WANUFACTLRED BY KENNEDY GUARDIAN OR dUa [5E
NUELLER CENTURION. (L[] J
() PROPOSED HANDRAL. SEE ISCELLANEQUS DETALS FOR NORE [X] 3. AL TREES SHALL BE STRAIGHT-TRUNKED, FULL HEADED AND MEET ALL
REOMATON d [X] 10. AL WATER MANS SHALL BE HYDROSTATCALLY TESTED AND DISNFECTED  C—
(@) ropose prosan o wAL S scrLEHS BETLS FEARAIS SPECRED BEFORE. ACOIPTANGE. SEE SIE WORK SPEIRCATONS
MORE ORI B 4. ALL TREES SHAL BE GUTED OR STAKED PLUMD AS SHOMN IN THE OETALS: [ 1. WATER AND SANITARY SEWER MAINS SHALL HAVE A MINMUM COVER OF 4-0"
GENERAL NOTES PARKING AND PAVEMENT NOTES GRADING NOTES [X] 5. ALL PLANTING MASS BEDS SHALL BE SPADE CUT UNLESS SPECIFIED WTH A MOW ABQVE TOP OF PIPE.

<] 1. BOUNDARY AND TOPO BY BYNUN FANYO AND ASSOCATES, 528 NORTH WALNUT

< 1. ALL SIGNS. PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AND OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL
CONFORM TO THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFAC DEVICES,

1988 EDITION AS

DX 1. NEW FINISHED CONTOURS SHOWN ARE TOP OF FUTURE PAVING IN AREAS TO RECEVE
PAVENENT AND TOP OF TOPSOIL N AREAS TO BE SEEDED OR PLANTED.

STREET, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47404. PHONE (812) 332-B030
[ 2. DEVELOPER: 110 COTTAGES, LLC

[X] 3. PROJECT ADDRESS: 110 S. ROOSEVELT DRIVE, BLOOMNGTON, IN 47408
[X] 4. ALL WORK IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

[<] 5. AL PERMITS ARE TO BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION.

[ 6. HYDRANT LOCATION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL.

[X] 7. EXSTNG UTIUTIES ON SITE SHALL BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PAY ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH RELOCATION.

[X] B. SAFE, CLEARLY MARKED PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS TO ALL ADJACENT
PROPERTIES MUST BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

ANENDED.

X 2. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PANTED WHITE ON ASPHALT PAVEMENT /
YELLOW ON CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND SHALL BE FOUR (4) INCHES WIDE UNLESS
INDICATED QTHERWISE.

[X] 3. ALL DINENSIONS ARE TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. ALL
CURB RADIUS ARE TO BE 5' UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

[X] 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AS SHOWN ON
THE PLANS.

[X] 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL SIGNS, PAVEMENT
MARKINGS, AND OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS ON
THE SITE.

[<] 6. JONTS OR SCORE MARKS ARE TO BE SHARP AND CLEAN WITHOUT SHOWING
EDGES OF JONTING TOOLS.

[<] 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW-CUT TIE-INS AT EXISTNG CURBS AS NECESSARY TO
INSURE_SMOOTH TRANSITONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW-CUT AND TRANSITON TO
MEET EXISTING PAVEMENT AS NECESSARY AND AS DIRECTED BY INSPECTOR TO
INSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE. (TYPICAL AT ALL INTERSECTIONS).

D<) &. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH AL PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF THE "MANUAL
OF ACCIDENT PREVENTION IN CONSTRUCTION” ISSUED _BY AG.C. OF AMERICA, INC.
AND THE HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION ISSUED BY THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.

[<] 2 AREAS OUTSDE OF THE PARKING LOT PERMETERS SHOWN 10 BE SEEDED OR
PLANTED SHALL RECEIVE 6" OF TOPSOL THIS TOPSOL IS TO BE PLACED AND LEVELED
BY THE CONTRACTOR.

[X] 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AND COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES OR FIRMS
HAVING FACIITIES ON OR ADIACENT TO THE SITE_ BEFORE DISTURBING, ALTERIG,
REMOVING, RELOCATING, ADWUSTNG, OR CONNECTING TO SAD FAGILITIES. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PAY ALL COSTS IN CONNECTION WITH ALTERATION OF OR RELOCATON OF THE
FAGIITY.

[<) 4 ALL AREAS NOT COVERED BY BUIDING OR PAVNG ARE TO BE VEGETATED (SEEDED
OR PER LANDSCAPE PLAN).

[<] 5. UNUSABLE EXCAVATED MATERIALS AND ALL WASTE RESULTNG FROM CLEARING AND
GRUBBING SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF SITE BY CONTRACTOR

[<] 6. AL EXCAVATING IS UNCLASSIIED AND SHALL INCLUDE ALL NATERIALS ENCOUNTERED.

[X] 7. BEFORE ANY MACHINE WORK IS DONE, CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE OUT AND MARK
THE ITEMS ESTABLISHED BY THE SITE PLAN. CONTROL PONTS SHALL BE PRESERVED AT
ALL TINES DURNG THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. THE LACK OF PROPER WORKING
PONTS AND GRADE STAKES MAY REQUIRE CESSATION OF OPERATIONS UNTIL SUCH
POINTS AND GRADES HAVE BEEN PLACED TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION.

[<] B. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPACT AND NANTAN A 30,000 SQ. FT. STONEBASE
CONSTRUCTION LAYDOWN AREA W/ STONE ACCESS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
AND STONE ACCESS T0 THE BULOING PAD.

[<] 9. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND CANNOT SHOW EVERY ITEM
NEEDED FOR A COMPLETE OPERATIONAL STORM SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A CONPLETE OPERATING STORM SYSTEM.

[ 10. ALL FILL SHALL BE FREE OF VEGETABLE MATTER, RUBBISH, LARGE ROCK, AND
OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL. THE FILL MATERIAL SHOULD BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT
TO_EXCEED SIX (6) INCHES IN LOOSE THICKNESS AND SHOULD BE SPRINKLED WITH
WATER AS REQURED TO SECURE SPECIFIED COMPACTION. EACH LAYER SHOULD BE
UNIFORMLY COMPACTED BY MEANS OF SUITABLE EQUIPMENT AS DICTATED BY THE TYPE
OF FILL MATERIAL. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD A BULLDOZER OR SIMILARLY
TRACKED VEHICLE BE USED AS COMPACTING EQUIPNENT. MATERIAL CONTANING AN
EXCESS OF WATER SHOULD BE SPREAD AND DRIED TO A MOISTURE CONTENT THAT WILL
PERMIT PROPER COMPACTION. ALL FILL SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO THE SPECIFIED
PERCENTAGE OF THE MAXINUM DENSITY OBTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM DENSITY
TEST D-608 (3B PERCENT OF MAMUN DRY DENSITY). IF THE SPECFIED COMPACTON
LUNITS ARE NOT MET, SUCH AREAS SHOULD BE REWORKED AND RETESTED AS REQURED
UNTIL THE SPECIFIED LIMITS ARE REACHED.

STRIP OR OTHER INSTALL EDGING. TREES TO HAVE A 5' DIAMETER NULCH RING.
[X] 6. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY MULCHED WHERE SPECIFIED.

[ 7. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR
LOCATING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL AVOID DAMAGE 10 ALL UTLITIES
DURNG THE COURSE OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSBLE FOR
REPAIRING ANY AND ALL DAMAGE TO UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, SITE APPURTENANCES,
ETC, WHICH OCCURS AS A RESULT OF THE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION. PLANTING
LOCATIONS MAY REQURE ADJUSTMENTS N FELD 10 AVOID OVERHEAD AND
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

[X] 8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES AND SPECIES
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS BEFORE PRICING THE WORK.

X 9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FULLY MAINTANING ALL PLANTING AND
LAWN AREAS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WATERING, SPRAYING, MULCHING,
PRUNING, FERTIUZING, ETC., UNTIL WORK IS ACCEPTED IN FULL BY THE OWNER

[X] 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONPLETELY GUARANTEE ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOR A
PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR BEGINNNG ON THE DATE OF TOTAL ACCEPTANCE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY MAKE ALL REPLACENENTS BEFORE OR AT THE END
OF THE CUARANTEE PERIOD.

[ 11. THE OWNER SHALL APPROVE THE STAKING LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL
PRIOR 7O INSTALLATION.

[ 12. AFTER BEING DUG AT THE NURSERY SOURCE. ALL TREES IN LEAF SHALL BE
ACCLMATED FOR TWO (2) WEEKS UNDER A MST OR DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM PRIOR
T INSTALLATION. WATER AL SPECIMENS WTHIN 24 HOURS OF PLANTING.

[ 13. ANY NEW OR TRANSPLANTED PLANT NATERIAL WHICH DIES, TURNS BROWN OR
DEFOLIATES PRIOR TO TOTAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK SHALL BE PROWPTLY
REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND REPLACED WITH MATERIAL OF THE SAME SPECES,
QUANTITY AND SIZE TO MEET ALL PLANT LIST SPECIFICATIONS.

<) 14, STANDARDS SET FORTH IN "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK™
REPRESENT GUDELNE SPECIICATIONS ONLY AND SHALL CONSTITUTE MINIMUM
QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANT MATERIAL.

[X] 15. ALL SHRUB, GROUNDCOVER, ANNUAL AND HERBACEOUS PERENNIAL PLANTING
BEDS ARE TO BE COMPLETELY COVERED WITH HARDWOOD MULCH TO A MINIMUM
DEPTH OF FOUR INCHES.

[X] 16. DURNG THE GROWNG SEASON ALL ANNUALS AND HERBACEOUS PERENNALS
SHALL REMAIN IN A HEALTHY CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
[ 17. ALL PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR

SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE COVERAGE OF ALL PLANTING BEDS AT
SPACING SHOWN ON PLANS.

[X] 19. AL DISTURBED AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN LANDSCAPE MULCH BEDS ARE TO BE
DEBRIS-RAKED AND FINED-GRADED AS NEEDED, THEN MULCH SEEDED (OR SODDED,
PER PLAN) AND WATERED UNTIL A HEALTHY STAND OF TURF IS ESTABLISHED.

[<] 20. ANY PLANT OR OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS INSTALLED WITHOUT
DESIGNER AND/OR OWNER APPROVAL SHALL BE REPLACED AT CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE. AL PLANTS ARE SUBUECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER BEFORE,
DURING AND AFTER INSTALLATION.

[ 12. ALL SPRINKLER, DOMESTIC, AND SANITARY LEADS TO THE BUILDING SHALL END
AS SHOWN ON PLAN AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TEMPORARY PLUG AT THE
END (FOR OTHERS TO REMOVE AND EXTEND AS NECESSARY).

[X] 13. THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN THE CLOSEST TWO POINTS OF
THE WATER AND SEWER LINE IS TEN FEET (10). THE MINMUM VERTICAL
SEPARATION BETWEEN THE CLOSEST WO POINTS OF THE WATER AND SEWER LNE IS
EIGHTEEN INCHES (187).

<] 14. GRAVTY SANITARY SEWER PIPE 6° TO 15" SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF SOR-35
PVC.

[ 15. THE UPSTREAM ENDS OF ALL SANITARY SEWER LATERALS SHALL BE CLEARLY
MARKED WITH A 4«4 TREATED POST EXTENDING 3' BELOW GRADE AND 1" ABOVE
GRADE.

[<] 16. ALL TRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, AND BACKFILLING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
FEDERAL OSHA REGULATIONS.

[ 17. SEE SITE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILLNG AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.

[X] 18. SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE APPROVAL OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCES HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THIS SYSTEM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

[<] 19. ALL WORK ON THS PLAN SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH SITE
WORK SPECIFICATIONS.

[<] 20 AL CATCH BASIN GRATE AND FRAMES ARE TO BE BY EAST JORDAN IRON
WORKS.

[ 21 LOCATIONS OF EXSSTNG BURIED UTIITY LINES SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE
BASED UPON BEST AVALABLE NFORMATON AND ARE TO BE CONSIDERED
APPROXIMATE. T SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERFY
THE LOCATIONS OF UTILITY LNES ADJACENT TO THE WORK AREA. THE CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSBLE FOR THE FROTECTON OF ALL UTIUTY LINES DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

X 22 ING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE & INSTALL A PERMANENT INDICATING
VALVE 12" ABOVE THE FLOOR ON THE FIRE LINE AT THE TERNINATION POINT. THS
VALVE WILL BE USED TO HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE TEST AGAINST & WILL RENAIN AS
PART OF THE SYSTEN ONCE ALL TESTING IS COMPLETED. THE FIRE LINE MAN WLL
NOT BE DISNANTLED FOR CONNECTION T0 THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM. SITE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE NAN WITH THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

[<] 23. ALL PROJCTS WILL REQURE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WTH THE CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES PRIOR T0 THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR DEVELOPER NUST CONTACT TOM AXSOM AT (812)349-3633 T SCHEDULE
THE MEETING.

[X] 24. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT ONE (1) WORKNG DAY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF ANY WATER,
STORM OR SANITARY SEWER UTILTY WORK. A CBU INSPECTOR MUST HAVE NOTICE
50 WORK CAN BE INSPECTED, DOCUMENTED, AND PROPER AS-BUILT MADE. WHEN A
CONTRACTOR WORKS WEEKENDS, A CBU DESIGNATED HOLIDAY, OR BEYOND NORMAL
CBU WORK HOURS, THE CONTRACTOR WILL PAY FOR THE INSPECTOR'S OVERTME.
FOR CBU WORK HOURS AND HOLIDAY INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON UTILITES ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AT (812)349-3650.

Aﬂ NOTE: ONLY NOTES ON THIS SHEET MARKED WITH AN [5] APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. v

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS & DEPTHS AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY INACCURACIES IN LOCATION OR ELEVATION OR ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO & AFTER ANY EXCAVATION. NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE
TO CONTRACTOR FOR UTILITY DESTRUCTION OR UNDERGROUND CHANGES
REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTING ELEVATIONS.
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PROPOSED ROAD BITUMNOUS PAVNG

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY ROAD BTUMNOLS PAVNG
BUSTHG WALK To REMAN

PROPOSED RENFORCED CINCRETE PANG
PROPOSED CONCRETE SDEWALC

PROPOSED NONOLITHC CUR AND SDEWAK

PROPOSED ITY OF BLOOMINGTON STANDARD ROAD PAVEMENT
PATOH

PROPOSED § IN STANOING CLRE
PROPOSED 5 IN CONGRETE GURB MO QUTTER

PROPOSED INDOT SDEWALK ACGESSILE RANP TIPE G
PROPOSED INDOT SDEWALK. ACCESSILE RANP TPE A
PROPOSED SDEWALK AGCESSBLE RAWP TYE H

PROPOSED SDEWALK AGCESSBLE RAWP TYE K

PROPOSED INDOT SDEVALK ACCESSILE RAMP TYPE
FROPOSED SOLD WATE 4 . WOE PANTED PAVEUENT UARKNG

PROPOSED SOLID WHTE 12 IN. WDE PAINTED GRUSS HATCH
PAVENENT NARKING — SPAGED AT 5 FT. 0. N LTS SHOW

PROPOSED SOUID BLUE 4 IN. WIDE PANTED ADA PARKING MARKING

PROPOSED SOUID THERMOPLASTC WHITE 24 IN. WDE STOP BAR
PAVENENT MARKNG

PROPOSED SOLID WHTE THERMOPLASTIC 24 IN. WDE GROSSWALK
PAVENENT MARKING — 24 N, SPACNG

PROPOSED INDOT 30 . X 30 IN. ROAD STOP Sio

PROPOSED REINFORCED CONGRETE RETANNG WALL AND RALING —
REFER 10 STRUCTURAL DRANNGS FOR NORE DETALS.

PROPOSED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PER LOT
PROPOSED BOLLARD

L8 EOREEEEEE OO

PROPOSED CONCRETE STARS SPACED 4 FT. O, M. AS.
REQURED, STEP_HEIGHT VARES, 7 IN. NAXNUW, REFER T0
CRADING PLAN FOR NORE NFORVATION

@

PROPOSED NOCD STARS T0 24D FLOOR AS REGURED,
RISER HEIGHT VARIES, REFER TO GRADING AND
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR NORE. INFORMATION

PROPOSED BKE PARKING AREA WITH CONCRETE PAD, REFER T0
TIPICAL SDEWALK CONCRETE DETAIL - REFER ALSD TO
LANDSCAPE AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITICNAL DETAL
AND FOUNDATION - INFORMATION

PROPOSED CONCHETE PARKING BUMPER BLOXK, 7 FT. LONG
PROPOSED HANDRAL, SEE MSCELLANEQUS DETALS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN GUARD RAIL SEE MISCELLANEOUS DETALS.
FOR WORE INFORMATON

labmingtan,

cIVIL
(812) 359 @;o (Fax),
I

street

alnu

arth

BYNUM FANYO & ASSOCIATES, ING

(812)|332-5030

528

ertified by:
' '

ZONE = R3
FRONT SETBACK = 15" OR MEDIAN OF
ADJACENT BUILDINGS

(LEGAL LOT LESS THAN 50 IN WIDTH)
REAR SIDEBACK = 23
SIDE SETBACK = 4’ (ONE STORY); 8' (TWO
STORY)

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE CALCULATIONS
MAX IMPERVIOUS SURFACE = 45%
. LOT AREA = 4,698.84 SQ FT = 100%

PERVIOUS AREA = 2703.39 SQ FT = 57.6%

M IMPERVIOUS AREA = 199545 SQ FT = 42.4%

(45% = 2114.48 5Q FT)
SCALE: 1"=10"

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS & DEPTHS AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY INACCURACIES IN LOCATION OR ELEVATION OR ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO & AFTER ANY EXCAVATION. NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE

TO CONTRACTOR FOR UTILITY DESTRUCTION OR UNDERGROUND CHANGES
REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTING ELEVATIONS.

T
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Title: SITE, GRADING,

UTILITY & EROSION
CONTROL PLAN

B

designed by: JSF
drawn by: TIN
checked by: JSF
sheet no: C301

project no.: 402237
o - = )
N /




30

()
PLANT LIST revisions:
LARGE CANOPY DECIDUOUS TREES
LEGEND | KEY | BOTANICAL NANE [ ComMON NAE [arv_ | size s conpimion
LOT AREA = 0.107 AC % 7 QUERCLS PN GHESUT O 7 T |Tones
STREET TREES = 1 (37.5' ROAD FRONTAGE) SUALLTHEDIUW DECOUOLS TREES
LEGEND | KEY | BOTANIGAL NAVE [ arv [ sizeaconprmion
O BN | BETULA NGRA 7 2 T OALB&D
LARGE CANOPY TREES = 2 EVERGREEN TREES
EVERGREEN = 1 LEGEND | KEY | BOTANICAL NAVE [ commion nAE [ arv | sizEsconomon
SMALL CANOPY 7 * PS | PINUS STROBES VHITE PINE 7 2 7 56 HOGHT
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
— ~— J
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS = 2 LEGEND [ KEY | BOTANICAL NAME [ common nAvE [ v | sizesconomon
EVERGREEN SHRUBS = 2 o |M | s BLACK CHOKEBERRY. @ | o e ( )
w o=
FCICINE
T2z 3
EVERGREEN SHRUBS 2le[z] |5
LEGEND | KEY | BOTANICAL NAVE T ConON NAVE [ [ size s conbimon EIN mn\
TC | TAWS CANADENSS CANADIAN YEV 7| 2 Her, G, SHENREE
* ] 2la
(0 PLANT QUANTITY "GONTAINER OF BALL AND BURLAP CONDITN AGGEPTABLE <[2 Hi
[D0] PLANT TYPE. = o™
o | LOWHG OROAMCE GPTER 2005 [RES.(F GECOMENOED FNT W ERAS © s
P SOERETER PLANTNGS | 4 GVEN BOTANCALLY GOUPARAGLE DENSITY VALUES. ~
SI=STRET RiES
- |
DO NOT GUT PLANT LEADER g
GUYS SECURED T SIGLE- .
TN BRANCHES AND FOLIGE AS NEEDED @
e NO MORE THAI UP TO 25% CF CANGPY iy
| | it MASS WHLE RETANNG NORUAL E
H i SPECMEN SHAPE. MUEDIATELY PANT <
ALL CUTS OVER 1/2” NTH APPROVED gl
FOR AL TREES U 10 2 TREE PRUNNG PANT. S e
/27 N CAPER, W LEU 0F ONE COAT (DARK) WALNUT A%
VIRE QUTNG, INSTALL (2) 2 OIL STAN, PRATT 41D <
| X2 R 2217 DA STIKES LAIBERT O EQUAL, O EIES
* i . OR T-TIPE FENCE POSTS T0 AL STHKES £3
oy | & TAL WH () is >
lext y 4 GALVANIZED_WRES ENCASED INSTALL TREE WRAP 0 FIRST BRANCH
B9 4a 77 W 125%0(M) 126'(R) © 0 HOSE. AFTER OV YERR, EGEPT FOR WULT-STEN OR EVERGREEN g olsld
REMOVE ALL WRES, STAKES SPEGNENS. REDUCE 10 CLEAR BOTTON T8
&, AN pOSTS. BRANCH. _ADD MESH GURRD IF CIRECTED | | s |59
= o - i N, ARz s
Crygm & [ \ 1/8" RUSTPROCE CABLE WITH @
& o sermacc Ry = x 8 M 27 GALVANZED TURNBUCKLE. FHREES
IS ASPHALT | PAINT BLACK (3 EQUALLY 3" DEPTH SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH
®U) [QP] SPACED GUYS PER TREE). RING BEYCHD ROOT BALL AS SHOWN OR . J
: ) 3 - BesRi
<3, I ————
N & TREES SHAL BE PLAVTED
N | el $ PLUNB AID BEAR SAIE CUT AND REVOVE BURLAP
[ RIS RELATION T0_ FNISH GRADE- FROU TCP 1/3 OF BALL A5
| A5 1T BORE TO PREVOLS SHo.
¢ i m mw WMMD EN II BISTNG GRADE
o 3 LA FOR RBUOVA TopsoL e
¥ N FOR DECIDUOLUS TREES, USE 4 MITURE OF
3 9 845 — FOUR PARTS TOPSOL AND ONE PART
% 3 SR SRR 108 RGN T,
= HAROVDOD DEADHA- USE A WIXTURE OF FOUR PARTS TOPSOL.
ANGHOR, 6 A E D ONE PART PEAT HUMUS. APPLY
3 26" L0te. FERTIUZER AND ROOTHC HORMONE PER
COUPACTED SUBGRADE ————— 1 A
N 7" MouND L certified by
' 2
'47°E475.47'(M) 126'R)
779 845
[BN] THIN BRANCHES AND FOLIAGE AS NEEDED SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED
) NO MORE THAN UP TO 25% OF SHRUB PLUNG_ AND BEAR SANE RELATON
NASS  VHILE RETANNG NORUAL 0 FNISH GRABE AS IT BORE 10
SPECMEN SHAPE. 00 NOT CUT PREVOUS EXSTING GRADE
-- -- -- EVERGREEN PLANT LEADER
3 EPTH SHREDDED HARDVDOD
SR NULCH RING BEYOND BEYOND
DRPLIE A5 SHOWN 08 STATED
CUT AND REUOVE QN PLAS
BURLAP FROU T0P 1/3
OF BALL A5 SHOWN e
ToPsaL.
0PSO MXTURES:
FOR DECDLIOUS SHRUSS, USE A LT OF BARE-ROOT SPREAD: -
MIXTURE OF FOUR PARTS PLANT 1S GONTANER-GROW,
TOPSOIL AND GHE PART RENOVE CONTANER AD_CUT = |
MUSHROOM NANURE, COW ROOT-0LKD EDCES 45 NEEDED.
WANURE OR STABLE WANURE. —
FOR EVERGREDN SHRUES, USE A
MIXTURE OF FOUR PARTS N
TOPSOL AND GNE PART PEAT
HUMUS, APPLY FERTIUZER. AND =
ROOTING HORIONE PER =
SPECHICATONS. =
L
WOT 10 SCALE
1 LU
nQ 2]
v Q
O Q)
o < =
o ~0 “m
\, . J
(e
A~ title: LANDSCAPE PLAN
SCALE: 1"=10'
NOTE TO CONTRACTOR designed by: JSF
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS & DEPTHS AND NOTIFY drown by: TN
ENGINEER OF ANY INACCURACIES IN LOCATION OR ELEVATION OR ANY (| |checked by: JSF
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO & AFTER ANY EXCAVATION. NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE || | sheet no: G401
TO CONTRACTOR FOR UTILITY DESTRUCTION OR UNDERGROUND CHANGES et no.: 402237
REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTING ELEVATIONS. fnac_mo no: /)
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revisions:
AT 0ETH TENCH SAETY STSTEMS &
HOTE: MATERILS AND CONSTRUCTON NOTE: MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION 09
ot Contg () AL G N ACCORDANGE W W01 SHAL B W ACCORDMCE W D01 il
- on Calogue No. 2675 o STANGAD SPECe. CURRDIT oMo, Aot Specs. G o SURFACE
T sonch Cotologue No. R-1874-A Treated 2'x4"
[ap) s irond e Mater 4/ 50 (3)
a5 o cophal . R A .,
o Frove oy ® .- L
BETAL <L S pico e 7 couPACTD
MO X AORECATE BasE,
e SizE o, 53
- CONCRETE CURB SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED N
HGGORDANCE WIH SECTON 605 0F THE NDOT
conpacTD
SUBCRADE
SUBCRADE
H ) s oL T T E TS
. 15 Ebov PPE BEDONG AR CONCRETE CURS 5 CONCRETE PAVEMENT BIUNOUS ASPHALT PAVING
2 £ N0 TEXT NO_TEXT NO TEXT
Locate 4 or & Latord e o WOT T0 SCALE 0T T0 SCAE
Wre Locate Wire eatin St horeh a0
Al o "
— || e 7Y O PO VTS WOTH
d B e BEDONG AND BACKELL OETAL N/
4o 6 Lotwa 5w Plg i Bl FaLse JonT "
PROFILE o SO doR: 1 5 e ( R
stove: 157 MEICINES
SANITARY LATERAL & CLEANOUT NOTES s 17 CONGRETE SDEWALK cuss - T225E
1. AL CLEAIOUTS, VENTHER N GRASSY AREAS GR I PAVENENT, SHALL BE SUBSURFACE AND o e PARKING foukss “a” cotc) CONCRETE HRFERES
PROTECTED BY 4 SUTABLE NETAL GASTNG, SUGH AS EAST_UDRDAN RON WORKS. CATALOGLE NO. il S T T0 SCAE - # v oz =g
2975 OR NEENAH CATALOGUE NO. R-1974—A N GRASSY AREAS, THE CASTHG SHALL BE . & 2
PROVDED WIH A ORCULAR CONCRETE COLLAR FLUSH WTH THE TOP OF THE CASTHC. AD THE + EZE] [5R
GROUND SURFACE. THE COLLAR SHALL BE MNMUM 6" THCK AND SHALL EXIEND AT LEAST & 3 CoupACTED z 2
BEYOND THE QUTSIE OF THE CASTNG ON ALL SDES. N PAVED AREAS, THE TOP OF CASTIND - CouPACTED <] ol
SHALL BE FLUSH WIH THE PAVENENT SURFACE. TOP OF GLEAN-OUT SHALL BE N NGRE THAN N o o S T AL
" BELOWTHE TGP OF GASTNG. CONPACTED SUBGRADE SECTION “A-A" = Sla
2 A CLEAN-OUT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SANITARY SEVER LATERALS EVERY S0 FEET AND AT g 5 S
AL BENDS, SECTION "A-A 2 SECTON s
3 A 10 NSULATED SCLID COPPER LOGATOR NRE SHALL BE WRAPPED ARCUND ALL NOWMETALUC ]
PPES' I THE ROAD RICHT OF WAYS SO TWAT CNE REVOLUTION IS NADE. AT LEAST EVERY IPE
JONT. SPUCES ARE O BE ADE WITH AV APPROVED CONNECTCR, AND ARE T0 BE SUTABLY i —
PROTECTED AGANST CORROSION. THE WRE 1S TO BE BROUGHT T THE SURFAGE AT THE .
PROPERTY LIE NTH A CLEAN-OVT N A CASTING, ALSO SEE (STANDARD SANTARY LATERAL £l - o, FONDRR - wor
CLEAN-OUT DETAL 15) CBU CONSTRUCTION SPECICATIONS LTy s o i | L i g
FIFE (TYACA -+ z
.| .k - :
T BLOONGTOL TS | PLAN 4 @
STANDARD SANITARY LATERAL T B p— ] P p— [}
CLEAN-OUT FOR 4 & 6* PPES Fbed i PIKET (PICAL) o EVPANSON JONTS
U STNRD CEI WIMGER 15 Y OF BT U EPASON JONTS SR s &g
BEDDING AND BACKFIL DETAL pryea— I
FOR FOR ALL RIOD PIPES SR s s 2=
Al STNOARD CRANIG 12 e 2
3 ) CONGRETE LADNG s o <3
L COReTE 2lg
£-0" MAx MEBEE
< <l
s[5
‘lﬂj S =
2| |p
HUz[ [3E
A RS T SR AT SO I | J
CONCRTE SDEWALK NONOLTHC_CONCRETE
=~ NO TEXT CURB & SDEWALK  CE———
RoT T SCAE W07 T ScAE
EPOXY COATED EXPANSION JOINT
fox 10" @ WITH SEALANT
12 oc.
e HAND RAL POST
/ FILL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT; AND SEAL
SO WATER DRAINS AWAY FROM POST
THICKENED SLAB AT
POST; TYPIGAL 4000 PSI 28 DAY
STRENGTH CONGRETE e b
certife
e | CORE DRILL S
' 2
4
N
PRE-MOLDED
AP, GREASE END
EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL
—| z
B-8 Z
‘l\ 4 spacic . Li L ro o
7 ﬁ | 7 A-A
| g 7, [2" CLEAR
B T . o v - .
1 10 - - o P
2 al o v L
4 POST INSTALLATION DETAIL 1TF [l j m
N — H |
i
HoKeNeD SoEmAK | ~
SUA3 AT 103 OF
E s i 7 >
1 |
E 1" CHAMFER, TYP.
I | # -
W , e -
nQ
st , C
WSTALLATION t
DETAL, V7.
T -~
T — [—® o n
ol &
o0
&GP, CONGRETE CHEEKWALL T 34" X 4 CONT. Kev, TYP. L J
~ FOLLOW PROFILE OF STAR SEE EXPANSION JONT.
4 0" @ 127 DETAL title: MISCELLANEOUS
& CLP. CONCRETE STAR 45 X 1-07 @ 12 itle:
5.c. DOWEL CENTERED ) #5 Bars conT- DETALS
&  CONGRETE WAK e
60T DAL, TP,
@ GALVANIZED STEEL HANDRALS — 1%"
w&ummﬁmw%rﬂmrw mﬁﬂoﬂ»ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ <D C.LP. CONCRETE CHEEKWALL TO MATCH PROFILE
OF STAIRS
AND GRIND SMOOTH. SHOP PRIE NOTE TO CONTRACTOR designed by: JSF
AND PANT GOLOR SELEGTED BY & CIF. CONGRETE STARS
SECTION AA OWNER OR ARGHITEGT -  ANORAL — SEE SEGTON A CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS & DEPTHS AND NOTIFY || [drown by: TUN
= ©  COMPACTED §53 AGGREGATE 4 @ (SHOP PRAE AND PANED — COLOR. BY ONNER. ENGINEER OF ANY INACCURACIES IN LOCATION OR ELEVATION OR ANY || |checked by: JSF
THICKNESS UNDER AL STAIRS, OR ARGHITEGT) SN FAIYG & ASSROATES. G CONFLICTS PRIOR TO & AFTER ANY EXCAVATION. NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE .
STARS ARE T0 BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LANDINGS, AND WALKS. NOT SHOWN ) @ CONCRETE STARS AND O T e T Sl BEADE || |sheet no: cso1
3 L { N
THE INTERNATIONAL BLILDING CODE. INALL LOCATIONS FOR CLARITY. - HANDRAIL DETALS "
©c SECTION B-B T 10 BALE REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTING ELEVATIONS. fna_mop no:: 402287 /)




TEMPORARY DROP INLET PROTECTION
EXCAVATED DROP INLET PROTECTION

EXCAVATED DROP INLET PROPTECTON 1S A
TEMPORARY SEDINENT CONTROL _NEASURE
CONSISTNG OF AN EXCAVATED AREA AROUND
A STORM DRAIN DROP INLET

PURPOSE 7O CAPTURE SEDIMENT AT THE APPROACH T0 A STORM DRAN INLET, ALLOWING FULL USE OF
THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
SPECIFICATIONS CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA: ONE ACRE MAXINUM
CAPACITY: RUNCFF FROM A TWO-YEAR FREQUENCY, 24-HOUR STORM EVENT ENTERING A
STORM DRAN WTHOUT BYPASS FLOK
POOL AREA:
* LESS THAN 1 PERCENT SLOPE.
* SDE SLOPES~ 2:1 RATIO OR FLATIER
* EXCAVATED DEPTH- ONE T TWO FEET WEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE STORM DRAN
INET,
* STORM WATER /SEDIVENT STORAGE VOLUNE (EXCAVATED VOLUNE) — MNMUM OF 950 CUBIC
FEET.
DEWATERING STSYTEM:
* WEEP HOLES IN THE DROP INLET STRUCTURE
* CEOTEXTILE FABRIC OR HARDWARE CLOTH WRAPPED AROUND THE SIDES OF THE DROP
INLET STRUCTLRE,
* FILTER AGGREGATE PLACED AROUND THE DROP INLET STRUCTURE.
MATERIALS:
* GEOTEXTLE FABRIC OR HARDWARE CLOTH.
+ INDT CA NO.5 AGGREGATE,
* NOTE: NDOT CA NO. B AGGREGATE IS ACCEPTAELE F NO. 5 AGGREGATE IS NOT
AVAILABLE. THE USE OF NO. B AGGREGATE MAY RESULT IN MORE FREQUENT OVERTOPPING OF
THE STRUCTURE AND WLL INCREASE THE FREQUENCY GF STRLCTURE NAINTENANCE.
INSTALLATION 1. CLEAR THE AREA OF ALL DEBRIS
2. EXCAVATE THE POOL AREA WITH A ONE TO TWO-FOOT DEPTH AND 2:1 SIDE SLOPES OR
FLATTER. ORENT THE LOVGEST DNENSION TOWARD THE LARGEST INFLOW (SEE EXHIAT 1)
3. STOCKPILE OR SPREAD EXCAVATED SOIL SO IT WLL NOT BLOCK STORM WATER FLOW OR
WASH BACK INTO THE EXCAVATION. IF NECESSARY, SOIL MAY BE PLACED TO FORM A DIKE
ON THE DOMN-SLOPE SDE GF THE EXCAVATON TO FREVENT BY-PASS FLOW. THE DKE
SHOULD BE AT LEAST SIX INCHES HIGHER THAN THE TOP ELEVATION OF THE STORM DRAN
INLET GRATE
4. INSTALL WEEP HOLES IN THE DROP INLET STRUCTURE SO THE POOL DRAINS SLOWLY.
5 COVER THE WEEP HOLES WITH GEOTEXTLE FABRIC OR HARDWARE GLOTH AND AT LEAST 12
INCHES OF AGGREGATE (INDOT CA NO. 5) TO RETAIN THE SEDIMENT (SEE EXCAVATED DROP
NCET DETAL).
MAINTENANCE * INSPECT DALY
* RENOVE SEDNENT WHEN POOL AREA IS APPRONMATELY ONE-HALF FULL OF SEDINENT.
* REMOVE AND REPLACE AGGREGATE IF SEDIMENT HINDERS DRAINAGE.
* ONGE CONTREUTNG DRANAGE AREA HAS BEEN PERMANENTLY STABLIZID, REUOVE
SEDIMENT, SEAL WEEP HOLES, FILL BASN WITH SOIL, COMPACT AND GRADE TO FINISHED
ELEVATION, AND STABALIZE.
EXHIBIT 1

Main Flow]

SOURCE: ADAPTED FROM NORTH CAROLNA EROSION & SEDMENT CONTROL PLANNNG & DESIGN WANUAL
1993

ew

nm»oq_omuNm
ROCK CHECK DAM

REQUREMENTS  Copocity:

INSTALLATION  *  Temporary conerete washaut. foc

Contrbuting drainoge ores: 2 acres moximun.
2 f, s it bt ot s 8 . lowr ten e s

Spaced sa the toe of the upstream dam s the
as the top of the downsiream cam.

Overfon creas dong chamel Stabiize {0 resst erosion.

Rock size: INDOT Revetment Riprap.

NIt 325-C_Space check doms In the channel 50 the up-siream dom
toe elevation (A) and down—stream dam tfop elevation (B) are the same.

channd to the nes and dimensions
@ moximum of 2 . high yet 9

the channel cbov the uppemast dam.
S cogrig b wlr Wl To our e o e oo, prtct

TEMPORARY
CONGRETE WASHOUT AREA
REQUREMENTS
(Bxibit 325-8
oY
e o it 1 S G
Sion Sk D Apmouaty 14 7. 7 18 1.« 30
e Aot Tao S5 AR S p—
WA Lo
oo G
[T
wosd Lzﬂm 7 na i
- Woad frame seeurd
_ i .
e Nate
INSTALLATION
7y
1o
e
S G
‘Actual layout determined in field Nof 1o Scale. WATEN,

* Add rock to the dams oz nesded to malntah desigh helght and cross
secten,

* When the dams cre no longer needed, remove the rock and stablize
chamnd., using on eroscn—resistant Ining i necessory.

PRACTICE 3.16
RIPRAP

b socurely fastened arand th entre peretr ushg
i, hardwood stakes.
Plostlc chaatng which shall be

5, streombanks, chonnels, or simiar oreos subet

g Whih la attochad to
the straw boles per bale)

pemaren
9 unles approved n the erosion and sediment contrl plan.
Mimum thickness: Two_times the specifed dgy stone dameter

INSTALLATION
316-8)

medioely odent to
Weshout to define s
lacaton end purp.

WOT 10 SCALE

SUBGRADE PREPARATION:
ees, stumps, ond other detris.
ancugh for both fiter and riprap;_over—sxcaration
ncresses the amount of spol consideratly (Proctice 3.32).
o the density of the surounding undisturbed

For lorge rprap, consider a 4-h. layer of sand to

720 e vl syt o o
idness (B

protrusions or ovrfals.

NAINTENANCE

et proaly b gz ok ot s, ons esion ot
. capail cownstroom or cownsopa. (Propety Gsinad end stled
requires vry it mantanonce ff promply repared)

(s)

PRACTICE 3.12
PERMANENT SEEDING

REQUREMENTS  Site and seedbed preparation: _Groded, and ime and

iz cpplied,
Pl Spdes” Sdeced on the b 'of o e s i rgin of
ime of yer, and ploed Use of the area to be sesded (see

w, hay, woad, fbre, atc, ta protact seadbed cnd
' moy need io be anchored to reduce
roion conirol Hanksta may be censidarad.

removal by wind or waf

APPLCATION
(it 312-5,

Tl grade areas (e, landscape berms, dranage swles,
9 structures, etc) as each is comploted and'al
o parfod of more than o yec-

s, sediment faps and basi,
(ractces

Ferifa os racommandad by tha sai ing wos not dons,
400-500 Ibs facre of 12-12-12 analsis, or

in o uniform seebe
24 in. deep with o disk or rake sparoted acr
it 3.12-8).

cher—seeder (E
or by broadcasting, and cover to o dapth of 1/4-1
ing or broodcosting, i the seedbed with 0 r
ipacker

h o hyrosseder, fert
the seed o sy miure)

MBIt 312-C. Permanent Seeding Recommendations

56170

+ prare steh grass

4. Prare switch gross
+ loding or vhta dover®

STEEP BANKS AND CUTS, LOW NANTENANCE AREAS (NOT NOWED)

55178

2 Prarte switch grass ETE R
sohe  ssurs

D to 20 b,
4 Orchardgross Mook 58110

+ red dlowert

+ o clover®

LAVIS AND HIGH MANTENANCE AREAS

1. Bluegre 105 851070
2 Puamid o (urt-tps) 43 561 10
55415
+ Huegrass 010 30 s
CHANNELS AND AREAS CF CONCENTRATED FLOW
100 to 180 bs. 561070
Tt 2 be
2bs 55675
3. Prarte switch gross 55115
+ ldino or white dovert
4. Prori svitch grose 55115

+ Perenidl rygross
+ Kentucky Huegrass

after Sop
T 5/ b o

VANTENANCE

nursa plants, lagumas, and grasses
the paremics remaining green throughout the summer

green loawss and
t last af the

. e the folowing groaing seascn occording to sol test

PRACTICE 3.74
SILT FENCE (SEDIMENT FENCE)

To reton sedment from amal, slopng dturbad oroos by raducing the vlocty
of shast fow

REQUREMENTS
(oot 374-8
nd )

uad) r stod fance pests set
3748, Madimum Lond
Slope and Distonce for Wich o
St Fence 15 Applkle.

()
revisions:

extra-sirength fabrie wihout wi
backing. Lond slope

Fonce holght: High enough so dopth of
impounded water does ot exceed
11/2 ot

wire (¢

fence sing standerd 2 i

Less thn 2% D R

indignal

90/ (Fax)

e Won or nan-woven geo-
Tabric Wth specifed fitarng offcancy and ten
BAER 374-8) and ontaing UV inlrs and o

strength (sas
a 1o naurs B-me.

onces came redy to ol wh sppot posts
olochet ol g ron whe Sppor et o

Ehbit 374-C_Spootiootions Minmums for S Fenos Fabre.
Woen Faric Nor-woven fabric
E ox

St oo i
% .
fer
220

Outot (optional): T alow fo safe storm flw bypess without overlopping
e, Placad dong fence ne 1o fimit wate depth fo 1 1/2 f. maumum;

wide, 3 I o, 1 f. ik miimum.

INSTALLATION ~ SITE PREPARATION:
1. Plan for the fonce to be at lsast 10 f. fram the tos of the slope to
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NOTE TO CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS & DEPTHS AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY INACCURACIES IN LOCATION OR ELEVATION OR ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO & AFTER ANY EXCAVATION. NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE
TO CONTRACTOR FOR UTILITY DESTRUCTION OR UNDERGROUND CHANGES
REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTING ELEVATIONS.
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-26-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: August 25, 2022
Location: 200 E Kirkwood Ave

PETITIONER: Bailey 8, LLC
601 N College Ave., Suite 1A
Bloomington, IN

CONSULTANT: Studio 3 Design — Tim Cover
8604 Allisonville Rd., Suite 330
Indianapolis, IN

REQUEST: A variance from height standards to allow for the construction of two additional
stories for a total of four stories at a height of 60 feet, a variance from development standards to
allow for the existing drive-thru located on E Kirkwood Avenue to remain, and a variance from
the downtown character overlay standards to allow for the existing windows and doors on
primary facades and the fagade articulation to remain and for new portions of the building(s) to
mimic the existing design related to the new windows, doors, and fagade articulation in the
Mixed-Use Downtown with University Village Character Overlay zoning district (MD-UV).

REPORT: The property is located on the southeast corner of Kirkwood Avenue and
Washington Street. The lot is bounded by an alley on the south side and the Graduate Hotel on
the east side. The property is zoned Mixed-Use Downtown with University Village Character
Overlay zoning district (MD-UV). The properties to the north, east and south are also zoned
MD-UYV, and the properties to the west are zoned Mixed-Use Downtown with Courthouse
Square Character Overlay zoning district (MD-CS). The site currently contains Peoples State
Bank in a building that was voted on June 15" by City Council to be designated as its own
historic district with a rating of Notable.

The petitioner is proposing two stories above the existing building and a 4-story building that
will attach to the southern (rear) exterior wall of the existing building. Commercial space will
remain on the first level of the existing building, with the second level being converted to
residential use. The upper levels above the existing building and the upper three levels in the new
4-story structure will contain residential units for a total of 21 dwelling units. The ground floor
of the new 4-story structure is to contain bicycle parking, mail room, storage, trash receptacle
area, elevator and stair access to upper levels, as well as one accessible vehicle parking space
with an aisle. Access to the accessible vehicle parking space is proposed from the existing drive-
thru lane that enters from the alley and exits onto Kirkwood Avenue. The use of sustainable
development incentives is proposed to achieve four floors with a total building height of 60 feet,
which exceeds the maximum height of 52 feet that use of the extra height incentive allows. The
petition is subject to major site plan review by the Plan Commission, and has been placed on the
schedule for the Plan Commission’s public hearing on September 12, 2022.

The petitioner is requesting three variances from the development standards and the downtown
character overlay standards. The first variance is to allow for a total building height of 60 feet.
The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) states that projects that satisfy the sustainable
development criteria shall be eligible for one floor of building height, not to exceed 12 feet
beyond the maximum primary structure height established for the zoning district, which is 40
feet in this case (20.04.120(d)(3)(B)(1)). The second variance is to allow for the existing drive-
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thru located on E Kirkwood Avenue to remain. The UDO states that on Local streets, no entrance
or drive shall be installed within 100 feet of any intersecting street (20.04.050(c)(2)(E)(ii)). The
existing drive-thru is located approximately 70 feet from the Washington Street intersection.
Because this project requires full compliance, the separation requirement applies. The third
variance is to allow for the existing windows and doors on primary facades and the fagade
articulation to remain and for new portions of the building(s) to mimic the existing design related
to the new windows, doors, and fagade articulation. The UDO requires a minimum of 60 percent
of the first floor facade facing a street in the Kirkwood Corridor area of the University Village
overlay district to be transparent glass or framed fagade open areas consisting of display
windows. The upper floors facing a street shall have a minimum of 20 percent of transparent
glass or fagade openings and shall have the appearance of double-hung windows
(20.02.050(a)(6)). Additionally, the fagcade articulation module maximum length is 50 feet and
the minimum length is 20 feet in the University Village overlay district (20.02.050(a)(8)). One of
the purposes for these standards is to encourage site design that engages directly with the public
realm of the street and to promote pedestrian accessibility, instead of the site uses being buffered
from the pedestrian zone. A second purpose is to reflect the historic design and use patterns of
the University Village overlay district.

The proposal includes up to 60 feet of total building height, which is due to the existing building
having two stories with a total height of 30 feet. Each new story is a standard story height, but
the existing building is larger than a typical two-story building. . The proposal also includes
retaining the existing drive-thru that is located approximately 70 feet from the Washington Street
intersection, which is supported by the Historic Preservation Commission. However it is unclear
what the commercial use in this building will be and it may not utilize the drive-thru. There is
opportunity for the drive-thru service window to be kept as a historic element while being
utilized as a pedestrian drive-thru window service. As proposed, the development will maintain
the existing windows and doors, roughly 30 percent of the ground floor on the facade facing
Kirkwood Avenue, upper floors lack the appearance of double-hung windows, and the facade
articulation minimum and maximum lengths are not met. There are practical difficulties with the
use of the property if these architectural requirements cannot be met due to the constraint of
having to keep the existing historic building.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant
a variance from the development standards of this UDO fif, after a public hearing, it makes findings
of fact in writing, that:

BUILDING HEIGHT MAXIMUM VARIANCE

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community, and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for 60 feet of total building
height will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the
community. The building could be taller with additional incentives. The existing building
is two stories for a total of 30 feet in height, and an additional eight feet over the maximum
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will facilitate the addition of more dwelling units.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner, and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for 60 feet of total building
height will not affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially
adverse manner. Given that the surrounding buildings are at a similar height, this proposal
is appropriate in scale.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions, that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for 60 feet of total building
height will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. The existing building
is two stories and 30 feet tall. The building has been locally historically designated and
must remain on the property. A four-story building is not out of character with the area,
and is allowable with the incentives. The only reason that the height cannot be met is
because of the existing conditions on the parcel, which are of a tall two-story building that
is locally designated and creates a peculiar condition for additional development of the
property. Granting the variance will allow a four-story building that adds units to the
housing stock, while accommodating the protection of the historic structure.

SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN DRIVE AND INTERSECTION VARIANCE

)

(2)

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community, and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for the existing drive cut
located on E Kirkwood Avenue to remain will be injurious to the public health, safety,
morals, or general welfare of the community. The drive cut is located less than 100 feet
from an intersection and disrupts the pedestrian zone by limiting the public realm-facing
and pedestrian-accessibility aspects of the site design.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner, and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for the existing drive cut
located on E Kirkwood Avenue to remain will negatively affect the use and value of the
area adjacent to the property in a substantially adverse manner. The drive cut is located less
than 100 feet from an intersection and disrupts the pedestrian zone by limiting the public
realm-facing and pedestrian-accessibility aspects of the site design. The design guidelines
are included to protect the use and value of adjacent properties so that infill developments
can maintain the character of the area, and with Kirkwood Avenue having a street typology
of Shared Street, the site design should limit drive cuts that negatively impact the adjacent
pedestrian experience.



38

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for the existing drive cut
located on E Kirkwood Avenue to remain will not result in practical difficulties in the use
of the property. Given that the drive cut is too close to the intersection and is not required
for any commercial use that may go in here, there is nothing peculiar about this property
that requires the site to not meet the distance separation minimum between a drive and an
intersection by removing the drive cut in this case. Additionally, the historical component
of the drive-thru can still be highlighted on the building with the drive cut removed, and
there is creative opportunity for the drive-thru window to serve as a pedestrian drive-thru
service.

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS VARIANCE

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community,; and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for the existing windows
and doors on primary facades and the facade articulation to remain and for new portions of
the building(s) to mimic the existing design related to the new windows, doors, and facade
articulation will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of
the community. The window requirement is included to reflect the historic pattern of large
picture windows in the area. The community and UDO anticipate and encourage infill
development, but adherence to the design standards helps to protect the character of the
pedestrian experience in the area. However, given that the existing building is historic and
cannot be demolished, maintaining the existing windows, doors, and fagade articulation
will not adversely affect the existing context and allowing the new pattern of windows,
doors, and facade articulation to follow the existing pattern will help maintain and enhance
the existing character.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for the existing windows
and doors on primary facades and the fagade articulation to remain and for new portions of
the building(s) to mimic the existing design related to the new windows, doors, and fagade
articulation will not negatively affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property
in a substantially adverse manner. The design guidelines are included to protect the use and
value of adjacent properties so that infill developments can reflect historic patterns and
maintain the character of the area. However, given that the existing building is historic and
cannot be demolished, maintaining the existing windows, doors and fagade articulation will
not negatively affect the existing context and may be benefited by an effort to match the
existing pattern of windows, doors, and facade articulation of the existing historic building
that was likely influenced by its surrounding architecture of that time.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
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practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for the existing windows and
doors on primary facades and the fagade articulation to remain and dictate the new
windows, doors, and facade articulation will result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property. The peculiar condition is that the proposed development includes the existing
historic building which cannot be altered without approval by the Historic Preservation
Commission. The design elements related to this variance are important to identification
of the historic design and are unlikely to be allowed to be altered. The Preservation
Commission has also looked at this design and has approved this design where the new
building portion being designed to reflect and not detract from the historic building.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings for V-
26-22, and approves the first and last requested variances from building height standards and
downtown character overlay standards, but deny the requested variance from development
standards to allow for the existing drive cut to remain.
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August 11, 2022

City of Bloomington Planning Department
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402

Attn:  Ms. Karina Pazos

RE: 200 E. Kirkwood

PETITIONERS STATEMENT

Karina,

Studio 3 Design is pleased to submit the attached development located at Kirkwood and
Washington Street.

The following document outlines the project scope. Please take time to review and contact us with
any additional questions.

The attached petition is based on the current UDO.

Project Location

The project is located at 200 E. Kirkwood Ave at the intersection of Kirkwood and Washington
Streets. Current building is the Peoples State Bank.

Historic Designation:

On June 151, 2022 the City Council voted to designate the property and building at 200 E. Kirkwood
as its own historic district with the classification changed to Notable. We worked with HPC staff
over the following months to develop a great project that respected the original historic project while
still allow the site to be developed to it’s full potential. The final building has a simple elegance that
takes its architectural cues from the existing building. In working with the HPC the building was
simplified to read more as a box set back from the original box (Peoples State Bank). Detailing was
streamlined and colors softened to work in harmony with the existing while still standing as a
recognized addition. The process of work with HPC to create an end product that allowed the
historic building to remain significant and identifiable, while successful, did put the building in
conflict with the current UDO.

We are here today, supported by the Historic Preservation Committee to request a series of
variances that are directly linked to the preservation of the historic structure and development of
an addition that respects that structure.
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Petitioner’'s Statement
8-11-2022

Variances include:

1. Building Height: Tied directly to working with the existing tall two-story historic building.

2. Building exit drive onto Kirkwood: Original exit drive, still in use today and serving the same
purpose as it has since the 1960’s.

3. Building glazing percentage on level 1: The new addition, level 1 windows have been
designed to follow the same size, style and rhythm of the historic bank structure

4. Window fenestration/ detail: the windows have been designed to follow the style, type and
proportions of the original historic structure in lieu of a double hung window style.

5. Building Module: The building addition has been maintained as a simple clean box with the
modules set where they make sense with the existing building in lieu of jumping in and out
at the UDO required modulation. The massing has been kept simple and clean.

Project Description

The project will consist of a single building that fills the majority of the site. The district allows for
100% site coverage, 3 levels and a max of 40 feet in hgt. We will be seeking the addition of a 4
level through the use of environmental incentives.

With the designation of the building, we will be saving the current 31’ tall two-story building and
providing an addition of two levels on top of the existing as well as an expansion of the building to
the East (toward the Graduate Hotel (6 story structure) and to the south to the alley. The first floor
will be utilized as retail (currently looking at a bank) with a drive thru on the East side of the building
where the current bank drive-thru exist. The drive-thru has been a part of the site and function of
the building since the property was first built in 1960.

The second floor of the existing building and addition, as well as the 3 and 4" floors will be utilized
for market rate apartments. We are proposing the creation of 20 units, (7 each on levels 2 and 3)
and (6 on level 4) over the top of the existing retail space. The 41" floor has been pealed back to
lessen the buildings impact at the corner of the historic structure.

The height and historic designation of the current structure will cause the project to need a series
of variances as noted above and outlined in the paragraphs below.

Project Site Access:

43

The site is currently accessed off of Washington street on the west side of the property. An existing bank
drive-thru enters off of Washington street, wraps around the building to the east side and then exits onto

Kirkwood. The first-floor retail is accessed off of Kirkwood into the existing building. A new stair with

access to the upper levels will also be available for residents entering off of Kirkwood. On the West side

of the building at the interface of the existing and new building addition, there will be a new primary

entrance to the building that faces Washington Street. This entrance will serve the addition and the upper

levels of the new and existing building.

Vehicular site access will shift to enter off of the alley on the south side of the property. The drive will

access an accessible parking space for the apartments and serve as queuing for the buildings drive -thru

window. The drive will then exit onto Kirkwood as it currently does today.

Variances:

Based on the new UDO, there are (5) variances that we are aware of that will be requested thru
the BZA process. Each variance is tied to the project (building and site) being designated as it's
own historic district and the development of the design in conjunction with HPC staff to be respectful
of the existing structure.

8604 Allisonville Road, Suite #330 - Indianapolis, IN 46250 - Phone (317) 595-1000 - Fax (317) 572-1236



Petitioner’'s Statement
8-11-2022

1. Variance 1
Building Height exceeding allowable height

This site (located in an opportunity zone — designated for redevelopment) was purchased
with the intent to take down the structure and build a new denser development that fit within
the parameters of the UDO.

The ability to meet all the requirements of the UDO changed when the building was
designated and the project now needed to be modified to build over the top of the existing
building. Height is 29-9” at Kirkwood — 31°-4” at rear of building.

In order to add use the site and add density, we now need to build over the existing building
with a separate structural system to support additional floors. This not only adds substantial
cost- but to the point of this request, adds unusable height.

The UDO allows for a 40’, 3 story building by-right and provides, through incentives, the
opportunity to add an additional story (12 vertical feet max) to the zone’s allowable height.
This equates to a 4 story, 52’ high building. The UDO w/ incentives (52’) easily allows for
a 4-story building in new construction.

The existing historic bank building is 31’ tall (excluding an additional 3 feet of grade fall
down to the alley. This is tall for a two-level building. The existing wall structure is not
designed to carry upper floors which forces the addition of a new steel framework through
and over the top of the existing building in order to add the additional desired floors and
provide the appropriate density for the site.

The sub-structure adds approx. three feet (3'-0”) of interstitial space between the roof of
the existing building and the floor of the third level.

A typical intermediate level is 10’-8” floor to floor for a 9’ clg. and a top-level w/ a 9’ clg and
3’ of roof structure is approx. 12’ (plus parapet (generally a 12” min.)

Doing the Math for a 3 story bldg: 31’ bldg. + 3’ interstitial + 12’ top floor Plus 2 * parapet =
47" w/ no allowance for the 2’-3' of grade change on site (depending on location).
Realistically a minimum of 47’ is needed for 3 stories and a min of 59’ is needed for 4
stories as a direct result of maintaining the existing building.

In any case, maintaining the existing building does not allow for the development of
the site based on what has been defined by the UDO.

We are requesting a variance to allow for an additional 8’ of vertical height to be
added to the height limits (40’ in this district). This coupled with the use of
incentives (additional 12’) would allow for a building that is up to 60’

As shown, the highest point on our building is 59’-4” with the average parapet in the
58’ height range.

a. Approval will not be injurious to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
Community
Approval of this variance will not be injurious to public health, safety or welfare. The
additional Eight vertical feet requested allows the existing historic building to remain and
the same number of floors to be built that the UDO would allow if the site was cleared and
the building was built new.

b. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:
The neighboring properties will not be impacted in a negative way by allowing the additional
height. Currently the 6+ story Graduate hotel towers over the two-story bank. Adding
height to the building will help it not get lost against its neighbors.

8604 Allisonville Road, Suite #330 - Indianapolis, IN 46250 - Phone (317) 595-1000 - Fax (317) 572-1236



Petitioner’'s Statement
8-11-2022

C.

The strict application of the terms of this UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the Property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that
the development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties:

The site is in an opportunity zone that was set up to encourage redevelopment and the
creation of a denser use of the land in the downtown area. The designation and subsequent
adaptive re-use of the tall two-story bank building makes it unrealistic to be able to build to
the potential that the UDO allows. Not allowing the extra 8 vertical feet in height to account
for constructability over and around the historic structure results in practical difficulties in
the use of the land.

Variance #2
Allowing for an exit drive within 100’ of intersection

A 20’ wide drive exist on the east side of the property. The drive exits onto Kirkwood
between an existing bank building and the new Graduate hotel. The drive has existed
since the bank building was constructed in 1961 (60+ years in existence) and will continue
to serve the same purpose- a one-way drive-thru lane that exists onto Kirkwood Ave. The
Site (including the drive thru lane was designated as a historic district in June of 2022. The
current UDO, under location and separation of drives, 1. states that a drive may not exist
within 100 of an intersection. 2. For non-residential uses located on a corner lot, drive
access shall be located on street assigned to lower functional classification according to
transportation plan.

The current downtown site is only 66’ wide long Kirkwood. Measured from the right of way
the drive would be 46’ away.

We are Requesting a variance to maintain an exit only drive onto Kirkwood Ave. The
drive has existed as a part of the historic fabric of this site for over 60 years without
issue.

Approval will not be injurious to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
Community

Approval of this variance will not be injurious to public health, safety or welfare. The drive-
thru lane has existed as part of the historic bank structure and site since the project was
built in 1961. The drive thru operates today with no negative impact to the surrounding
areas and would continue to function in the same manner as it has for the past 60+ years.
As an added benefit to the community and safety to the public, the entrance to the drive
thru is being moved from Washington Street to the alley, removing the potential of a
pedestrian being hit by a car pulling in mid-block in lieu of at a defined alley way.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

The neighboring properties will not be impacted in a negative way by allowing the drive-
thru to remain. It has always been there and has functioned without concern for over 50
years.

The strict application of the terms of this UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the Property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that
the development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties:
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Petitioner’'s Statement
8-11-2022

Practical difficulties:

The commercial component of this development is ideal for either a bank location to
continue on or for a restaurant location to come in. With the limited space available on site
for parking, the ability to maintain a drive-thru allows the commercial component of the site
to remain viable.

Variance will relieve practical difficulties associated with Site:

The variance will allow the commercial component of the site to continue to be marketed
as a bank with a drive-thru and or to attract future commercial businesses that would desire
to have a drive-thru. The site is only 66’ wide, there is no way to modify the site to
incorporate the existing drive 100" away.

3. Variance #3
Allowing for a reduction in building glazing percentage on level 1

The existing historic structure has a simple rhythm of single punched window openings set
in the limestone fagade. The building addition picks up on that same rhythm on level one
setting 5 single punched openings of the same size and proportion in a limestone paneled
building base to tie the new and existing building together.

We are Requesting a variance to maintain the level 1 windows designed in a manner
that relates to and compliments the existing building structure.

a. Approval will not be injurious to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
The Community

Approval of this variance will not be injurious to public health, safety or welfare.
Punched window opens in lieu of floor to ceiling glazing will in no way impact public health.

b. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

The neighboring properties will not be impacted in a negative way by providing a lower
percentage of glazing on the first floor of the addition.

d. The strict application of the terms of this UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the Property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that
the development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties:

Practical difficulties:
The building addition has been developed in conjunction with the HPC to be complimentary
and secondary to the existing historic structure.

Variance will relieve practical difficulties associated with Site:

The variance will allow the buildings first level to read as a continuation of the design style
of the historic structure, both in character and detailing. The nature of developing a building
addition that works with an existing historic structure is unique to each situation, style and
era of the historic structure in question. The UDO guidelines are not designed to address
this situation and stands in direct conflict with the guidance of the HPC on this issue.
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4. Variance #4
Allowing for a the window detailing to reflect the style of the Historic structure.

The existing historic structure has two styles of windows wrapping the building. A store-
front system and single punched openings articulated with horizontal mullions. The UDO
requires that the windows be detailed as double hung windows.

We are Requesting a variance to allow the window pattern and “look” to remain as
shown with a combination of storefront windows and punched openings with
horizontal mullions aligning with the existing historic buildings window systems.

a. Approval will not be injurious to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
The Community

Approval of this variance will not be injurious to public health, safety or welfare.
Detailing the windows to be sensitive and reflective of the historic buildings window style
will in no way impact public health.

b. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

The neighboring properties will not be impacted in a negative way by providing a a different
window style. It will be enhanced by allowing diversity in the area.

c. The strict application of the terms of this UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the Property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that
the development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties:

Practical difficulties:
The building addition has been developed in conjunction with the HPC to be complimentary
and secondary to the existing historic structure.

Variance will relieve practical difficulties associated with Site:

The variance will allow the addition to read as a continuation of the design style of the
historic structure, both in character and detailing. The nature of developing a building
addition that works with an existing historic structure is unique to each situation, style and
era of the historic structure in question. The UDO guidelines are not designed to address
this situation and stands in direct conflict with the guidance of the HPC on this issue.

5. Variance #5
Allowing for a change in the modulation requirement

The facade of the historic building does not match UDO requirements for a max 50" module
and a min 20 module. The facade is 40’ wide and 80’ foot deep on Washington street.
The building addition is designed to be sensitive to simple clean international building style
of the historic structure.

8604 Allisonville Road, Suite #330 - Indianapolis, IN 46250 - Phone (317) 595-1000 - Fax (317) 572-1236
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We are Requesting a variance to step away from the UDO module requirements of
50’ max and 20’ minimum and allow the building modules to relate to the historic
building is a sensitive and complimentary fashion.

a. _Approval will not be injurious to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
The Community

Approval of this variance will not be injurious to public health, safety or welfare.

The building still steps back in both horizontal as well as vertical plains on both Kirkwood
and Washington streets providing visual interest in a manner that compliments and works
with the historic building in lieu of forcing a pattern onto the addition that has no relation to
the building it is meant to compliment. Modulation exist, It simply does not match the 50’
and 20’ modules outlined in the UDO.

b. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

The neighboring properties will not be impacted in a negative way by providing a a different
modulation to the facade of the addition. It will be enhanced by allowing the simplicity of
the historic building to read and the addition to follow it’s lead in a clean, uncomplicated
way.

c. The strict application of the terms of this UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the Property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that
the development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties:

Practical difficulties:
The building addition has been developed in conjunction with the HPC to be complimentary
and secondary to the existing historic structure.

Variance will relieve practical difficulties associated with Site:

The variance will allow the addition to read as a continuation of the design style of the
historic structure, both in character and detailing. The nature of developing a building
addition that works with an existing historic structure is unique to each situation, style and
era of the historic structure in question. The UDO guidelines are not designed to address
this situation and stands in direct conflict with the guidance of the HPC on this issue.

Thank you for your consideration of these Variances.

Respectfully submitted,

STUDIO 3 DESIGN, INC

N i

Tim Cover, Architect

48

8604 Allisonville Road, Suite #330 - Indianapolis, IN 46250 - Phone (317) 595-1000 - Fax (317) 572-1236



Petitioner’'s Statement
8-11-2022

49

8604 Allisonville Road, Suite #330 - Indianapolis, IN 46250 - Phone (317) 595-1000 - Fax (317) 572-1236



50

Wins Ems s

Nwassington st

200 E. KIRKWOOD

[OoATION 200 E. KIRKWOOD AVE.
BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47408

s
£ /
NoscAle _#Z0N\ m
— Iaval
IA\ [ B4 N
,I%‘ | 7 T
. #
. ] —
SHEET INDEX % 1 ] -
SHEET NO | DESCRIPTION, — fre
Croo_[imie sneer =
o1 [exisTin & DEMOLITION PLAN
G102 |SITE | LANDSCAPE & GRADING PLAN o
o5 [UTILITY & PROFILE PLAN
—]
Gios [oeTAns %‘ =
— N
, ,
REVISIONS
NUVBER DESCRIPTION oATe

SITE MAP \A/

NO SCALE Ail

=)

SRR BRI B \C\ s PSSkt 4 31, 282

THE LATEST EDITION OF BANNING ENGINEERING'S STANDARD

WITH THE LATEST ISSUE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

J\

LOCATION

BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA
NO SCALE

PROJECT LOCATION SHOWN BY =

PLANS PREPARED BY:

~BANNMING

853 COLUMBIA ROAD, SUITE #101
PLAINFIELD, IN 46168

E-MAIL: Banning@BanningEngineering.com
WEB: www.BanningEngineering.com
CONTACT: STEVE BREHOB

EMAIL: Srehob@banning-eng.com

[CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

PROJECT MANAGER: DATE:

THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED FINAL OR TO BE UTILIZED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED BY THE APPROPRIATE BANNING
ENGINEERING PROJECT MANAGER.

THESE PLANS ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE REPRESENTED AS A RETRACEMENT
OR ORIGINAL BOUNDARY SURVEY, A ROUTE SURVEY, OR A SURVEYOR
LOCATION REPORT.

CERTIFIED BY: §\ mmm mmww M m \N

.
STUDIO |
THREE

DESIGN

o studioddesign net

PLAINFIELD, IN 46768
BUS: (377) 707-3700, FAX: (377) 707-3600

853 COLUNMBIA ROAD, SUITE #707
ENAIL: Bapming@Baningraineeing.com
WEB: www. BarningEngineering.corm

TITLE SHEET
200 E. KIRKWOOD

200 E. KIRKWOOD AVE.
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

PROJECTNUIBER

21317

ouTE

6/24/2022

REVISON SCHEDULE

CERTIFCATION:

SHEET DESCRIPTION

TITLE SHEET

BE# 21317

SHEET NUMBER:

C100

THESE OF




Flas\21317_Exat Topo-Damadvg hin 21, 2022 — 1:29m

sclomptt P:\2021\21317\Enghering\Gadd o

LEGEND

BACKOF CURE
BUILDING

CURB FRONT
EDGE OF ASPHALT
EDGE OF CONCRETE

—  LANDSCAPING

OVERHEAD U

PAVEMENT MARKING

ITPOLEON SIDEWALK.

ALLEY NEAR SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PARKING LOT.
'ELEVATION = 756.13" (NAVD 88)

NorEs

SANITARY SEWER LINE

Th

sexgpeEC =

<2 4H00

+

UNDERGROUND WATER LINE
BUSH/ TREE

MAG NAIL W) WASHER STAMPED
“BANNING ENG FIRM # 0060" SET
"PARKING METER

po:

POWER POLE
"POLE WITH LIGHT
SANITARY MANHOLE
SIGN

STORM MANHOLE
VERTICAL CONTROL.
WATER METER
WATER VALVE

andoned. The.

located the underground ut

E.KIRKWOOD AVE.

a

Lawose

b <
5 Felc] P s
PARKING METER !
smlexsoreatn
518k FUD LS |
= W orcomen
P R . T g
‘ — -
. .
N i T, 2l
$89°56' 45"E
66.15' (M)-
- 66.00' (P)
< 4
°
BAILEY 8, LLC
2 o
7 A © &
| <k -
g 8 e} I I \
g 0201AC.+/-
) &
Z k3 H
WQ i
<\ i 4 g
& +
g8 e
s 8 I =B
£\ e =]
il e =7
T g N
S AccEss.
<
.

vrie)

- “
|

12' PLATTED ALLEY

N89° 56'45"W
66.28' (M)
66.00" (P)

. EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

SCALS 0

DEMOLITION LEGEND

~ X— X— X— X— REMOVAL OF EXISTING UTILITY

REMOVE EXISTING CURB & CONCRETE WALK

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES

1

L EXISTING UTILITY SERVICE
LINES WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER PRIOR TO STARTING
WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AS
APPROPRIATE FOR THE STAGE OF WORK PRIOR TO STARTING ANY DEMOLITION
WORK. REFER TO SWPPP.

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND HAULLED OFF SITE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER IF ANY UNFORESEEN UTILITY LINES ARE.
LOCATED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

ALL DEMOLITION MATERIAL SHALL BE HAULED OFF SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN A
LEGAL MANNER,

TRACKING OF DEBRIS FROM THE SITE INTO ADJACENT ROADWAYS AND SURFACES
1S NOT PERMITTED.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING

5 PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAY

S e
< a
‘SAW CUT AND REMOVE A
EXISTING CURB AND l
CONCRETE SIDEWALK B
REMOVE EXiST]
PARKING MET}

i

StoN aRKING)

\\\Wm;osm EXISTING LANDSCAPING

REMOVE EXIST|NG — /L
SIGNS
a /J }—REMOVE EXISTING CURB
‘ N
REMOVE EXISTING | o
PARKNGMETER |\ g8
PR REMOVE EXISTING CURB —
& CONCRETE PAVEMENT

ran e y

BOLLARD
¥ ¥ REMOVE EXISTNG
W ASPHALT PAVEMENT
¢
&
- b
‘. I
4 REMOVE EXISTING.
TRENCH DRAIN
“) mw # | \-REMOVE EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITEES,
. COORDINATE WITH DUKE ENERGY
i | I |
=

revove exsio- |

2w

ASPHALT ORIVE THRY

REMOVE EXISTING
ASPHALT PAVEMENT

REMOVE EXISTING LATERAL

\

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING —

stan oo
i)

‘SIDEWALK CLOSURE SIGNAGE

DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 1"=10°

\

/ CUT & CAPEXISTNG

LATERAL FOR RE-USE \

REMOVE EXISTING GURB

PLAINFIELD, IN 46768
BUS: (377) 707-3700, FAX: (377) 707-3600

853 COLUNMBIA ROAD, SUITE #707
ENAIL: Barming@Baningraineeing.com
WEB: www. BanningEngineering.corm

8
O 8
S z5
& 8z
= 0z
€ s
L 22
w <=
© uo
(=} o
K 8z
21317
6/24/2022
S
S
W&
)
o
EXISTING
CONDITIONS &
DEMOLITION PLAN
BE#21317

Cc101

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF STUDIO 3 DESIGN, NC. ALL RIGHTS.
RESERVED



din 21, 2022 — 1.285m

Flos\21317.

52

SITE LEGEND

EASEMENT
SETBACK

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL
STANDING CURB

B e
MATERIAL LEGEND
(@) concrere curs, - sTavom
©) concaere soewALK, wioTH VAR
concere pave omon

@ a0 concrerE on
 COMPACTED AGGREGATE e 453

(@)1, AT, S0, veLLow, +
(5 ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL, PAINT, BLUE
& steer Thee

@ avea

EDpavemenT woenG

@ ecssT concere wee. sToe

T

E KIRKWOOD AVE

e T B

1 A | e e

, \
7\ / sor
R SUDNG CONER RO ST
BULDING CORNER 51,0 NORTH &1 EAST
OF THE SOUTHWEST PROPERTY CORNER |\ i . OF THE SOUTHEAST PROPERTY!
— w0 \ /

|
L

|

|/

/ e

SITE & LANDSCAPE PLAN

SCALE: 1= 10

GRADING LEGEND GRADING PLAN NOTES BENCHMARK
—ma TOP OF CURS GRADE 1. PROPOSED GRADES SHOWN ARE AT FINISHED oM #1
BOTTOM OF CURB GRADE SURFACE ELEVATION CUT SGUARE SOUTHEAST GUADRANT OF WASHINGTON STREET AND
2. THE MAXIMUM GROSS SLOPE OF AN ACCESSIBLE. T THE BASE OF A
i) SPOT GRADING SURFACE SHALL BE 2.0%. THIS IS AN ABSOLUTE ELEVATION = 750.34' (NAVD 88) I
VALUE SLOPES IN EXCESS OF THIS VALUE ON AN
WILLNOT BE AGCEPTED oM 2
3. THE MAXIMUM LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF AN CUT SQUARE ON TOP OF CONCRETE CURB WHERE WALKWAY MEETS
ACGESSIBLE SURFACE IS 5.0% THIS IS AN THE ALLEY NEAR SOUTHWWEST CORNER OF PARKING LOT.
ABSOLUTE VALUE SLOPES IN EXCESS OF THIS ELEVATION = 756.13 (NAVD 88)
VALUE ON AN ACCESSIBLE SURFAGE WILL NOT BE
TOPOGRAPHIC LEGEND ACCEPTED. NOTES:
4. THE MAXIMUM LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF AN Tho topo
8339 THIS 1S AN ABSOLUTE
m VALUE SLOPES IN EXCESS OF THIS VALUE ON AN —
57 STORM SEWER LINE ACCESSIBLE RANP WILLNOT BE ACCEPTED, VRS o "o )
5 DETECTABLE: the intomet.
- : SANITARY SEWER LINE REQUIRED WHERE A RAMP CRO3SES & PUBLIC
- STREET
we O DEVICES, HE L The contours
SWPPP SHEETS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
& conTROL MAINTAINED AS THE a contour
5 DECIDUOUS TREE DURATION OF THE WORK. interval.
° MONUMENT FOUND. g nformai
® MONUMENT SET e oot
| 3 POWER POLE The
5)
6] SANITARY MANHOLE bouon ey o
E STORM INLET - SQUARE has not physically located the underground utlies.
(5] STORM MANHOLE
@ WATER METER
— WATER VALVE
d sion

S. WASHINGTON ST

,77,77777\7,4BZEL,
N

—
~

SCALE: 1"=10°

I=Ee
z S — {75779
T B B ~
XD
Fs8e] (75604
)@m
[758.09] [758.04]
y: 57—
W\%.\\ ~.
i [756 64}
| e o
E¥n
xR
i =T
6
% B
RliETn | JEESEN
J o
| % ND
/ 7]
| \
Lexuy 7857 & Vel /
. 1
GRADING PLAN

N
§
|
N
N3
43
N
NN
@n
N
&
3
g
[

BUS: (377) 707-3700, FAX: (377) 707-3600

SITE/LANDSCAPE & GRADING PLAN

200 E. KIRKWOOD

200 E. KIRKWOOD AVE.
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

PROJECTNUIBER

21317

ouTE:

6/24/2022

REVISION SCHEDULE:

CERTIFCATION:

SHEET DESCRITION-
SITE /LANDSCAPE
& GRADING PLAN

BE# 21317

SHEET NUMBER:

C102

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF STUDIO 3 DESIGN, INC. ALLRIGHTS
RESERVED



sun 21, 2022 — 1:29m

Flos\21317.

sctomitt

(812) 3493633 TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING
2 L NOTIFY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES

UTILITY NOTES
)AL REQUIRE A PR THE CITY 6 51.0F
‘OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE START THE AL HAVE A GLEAN-OUT AT
CONTRACTOR ANDIOR DEVELOPER MUST CONTACT UTILITIES TECHNICIAN AT LEAST EVERY 60 FEET. ALL CLEAN-OUTS, WEATHER IN GRASSY AREAS OR
IN PAVEMENT, SHALL BE SUB-SURFACE AND PROTECTED BY A SUITABLE
METAL CASTING SUCH AS EAST JORDAN CATALOGUE NO. 2675 OR

PRIOR
‘OF ANY WATER, STORM OR SANITARY SEWER UTILITY WORK. A CBU
INSPECTOR MUST HAVE NOTICE SO WORK CAN BE INSPECTED,

cBu

53

LPAY FOR

ID HoL ¥
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AT (61
349.3660.

3 MS =/ IF SHOWN ON PLANS, = MINIMUM SEWER ELEVATION. IT INDICATES THE
LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION THAT WILL ALLOW GRAVITY SEWER SERVICE

DOCUMENTED, AND A PROPER AS-BUILT MADE. WHEN A CONTRACTOR WORKS

UE NO. R-1974-A. IN GRASSY AREAS, THE CASTING
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CIRCULAR CONCRETE COLLAR FLUSH WITH
THE TOP OF THE CASTING AND THE GROUND SURFACE. THE COLLAR

21N
f.“\
—

Y SEWER WUST B M ELEVATION SPECIFIGATIONS FOR THE “STANDARD SANITARY LATERAL GLEAN-OUT UTILITY LEGEND
DETAIL#1S" UTILITY LEGEND
SORDING 10 SEC 4o () OF THE 7) WHEREVER Co PPE 15 USED FOR SEVER, ALL WYES SHALLBE HARGO, — exsTG SRy sewER LN
TIONS PACKETFORMOREDETAL. _ '\ ' SIZED FOR G300 ON THE RU AN SDR.35 O THE BRANCH - TRANSITION T ESTNG STORMSEWERLINE
LEECUT AN FROV Co00 70 SOR 35 PPE SHALL BF HADE BY USE OF A HARCO G300 T o S e
TER WAES, ne
| CTLITIES FURMSHNG ALL MATERIAL EGUIPHENT ANDL N e AL B NSTALLED ON T ; BXSTING UNDER
FOR INSTALLATION. DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE ALL NEGESSARY y —_—
EXCAVATION, SHORING, BACKFILL AND SURFACE REPAIR. PLEASE CONTACT FIRELINE 122 ASOVE THE FLOOR AT THE TERMINATION POINT. THIS VALVE. ® EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE.
EXCAVATION, SHORING, BACKELL AN SURRACE REPAR, WILL BE USED T0 HYDROSTATI PRESSURE TEST AGANST AND WILL RENAI o XSTING SANTA
. %2 FOR ! A5 APARTOF THE SYSTEM. ONCE AL TESTIG S COUPLETE THE UNE Wil F TN SO e e
SHALL5e PIbE SHALL 1o No EDFOR & EXISTING WATER METER
EITHER A FLEXIBLE BOOT KORN-SEAL 1 OF 2 FLEXIBLE CONNECTOR O PLEASE coNT, - EXISTING WATER VALVE
APPROVED EQUAL TABLE AND TROUGH SHALL BE MODIFIED AS NEGESSARY e
O DIRECT THE FLOW FROW THE NEW PIRE. INVERT GF GONNEGTION SHALL 9)ALL DuCTLE SANTARY SEWER L
BE NG FIORE THAN ONE FOOT HGHER THAN THE INVERT OUT FOR THIS. SLEEVES AND SHALL BE 6-MIL LINEAR LOW-DENSITY (LLD) POLYETHYLENE st WER LIN
SENOMoRe ENCASEVENT OR &L HIGHDENSITY CROSG-LAMNATED (S0 T R
POLVETHYLENE ENCASEWENT MATERIAL INGLUSIVE OF VALVES AND e
FITTINGS, THE MATERIAL SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED I ELECTRIA
5 USNG PLASTIC ELEOTRIGAL RAARY)
CIRGUMERENTIAL OR ADHESIVE TAPE PROVIDING THE FIPE WITH A SECURE 5 oo
[ | || PROTECTIVE ENGLOSURE & Sromier
iplgipl Dt FIRE HYDRANT
=] WATER METER PIT
POST INDIGATOR VALVE

ELECTRICAL STRUCTURE

S. WASHINGTON ST.

wsen mﬂx W AccoRDAICE

WITH CBU STANDARD DETAILS.
|

A
| /

,f\

‘SAW CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT.
TAP EXISTING & WATER MAI.
AND EXTEND 61 DIP FIRE LINE

STER METER

CONNECT STORM LINE
TO EXISTING INLET

1s

151

s

——

INET

"~ CONNECT TO EXISTING LATERAL
AT CLEANOUT AND EXTEND 6"
SDR 35 PVC LATERAL.

4 [ —propose TRaNsFORMER

—F PE

NTRACTOR TO INSTALL 4"
‘CONDUITS FROM SERVICE POLE, e
— " TO TRANSFORMER

P

> CONNEGT NEW 6SDR 35 PYC LATERAL

TOEXISTING. LATERAL

UTILITY PLAN
\ | S

SCALE: "= 10"

PROFILE PLAN

0

v
STUDIO |

THREE®
DESIGN -

i studioddesign net

WES: www. BapningEngineering.com

BUS: (377) 707-3700, FAX: (377) 707-3600
ENAIL: Barming@Baningraineeing.com

UTILITY PLAN & PROFILE
200 E. KIRKWOOD

200 E. KIRKWOOD AVE.
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

PROJECTNUIBER

21317

DATE:

6/24/2022

REVISION SCHEDULE:

CERTIFCATION:

SHEET DESCRITION-
UTILITY PLAN &
PROFILE

BE# 21317

SHEET NUMBER:

C103

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF STUDIO 3 DESIGN, INC. ALLRIGHTS
RESERVED



sclompltt P:\2021\21317\Endhring\Gadd \SHost. Flas\21317_Datell Shast.dwg dun 21, 2022 — 1:30pm

»F

NOTE: ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL SHALL MEET THE
U RERERE RS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL

WG SCALE

— 5
-
)\ Nﬁ H

I

NOTE.
"EXPANSION JOINTS @ BUILDINGS OR IMMOVABLE
OBJECTS. CONTROL JOINTS @ 10 0.C. (MAX.)
EXPANSION JOINTS 50°0.C. (MAX.) TYPICAL

6" STANDING CURB
NO SCALE

o

17 DIA Hole

22" s0.

25 7/167 50,

REF.
32 3/4 sQ.

SECTION

EJ 5250Z AND 5250M

Not To Scdle

FLAT CASTING

SR MOAAE BT

To0L BOTH S0ES
OF EXPANSION JONT
17 preFoRMED
EXPANGION NATERIAL

CONCRETE EXPANSION JOINT

NO SCALE

WO SCALE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

BEDDING AND BACKFILL DETAIL
RICID, PVC AND HDPE PIPE

TYPICAL TRENCH SECTION

SEcoNDARY BACKALL

BELOW SURFACE GRADE TN T OF

FOR

TOOLED CoNTROL J0WTS

UG conpouNo-
=

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
NG SCALE

NoTE: €x0 Jons @ aLocs

¢ COMPAGTED 862 STONE BASE

CLOSER AACK SHAL B2 PLACED
NOCLOSER T 28 T0 AN
GBsTRUCTION

BIKE PARKING RACK DETAIL

NO SCALE

East Jordan Cof

logue No. 2975
Neenan Catalogue No. R-1973-A

Existing Ground Line
(grass or osphalt)

Conerete Anchor
12" Min. Diameter
12" Min. Depth

v v v

Treated 2'x4” Marker-

Provide Cap
r\ -

LOCATE WRE

Plig in Bell”

10 solid insula ted locate wire required Fron the city
moin to the clean-out at the property line.

PROFILE

STUDIO
THREE

clure sInterior Design

DESIGN :

i studioddesign net

NG —

853 COLUNMBIA ROAD, SUITE #707
PLAINFIELD, IN 46768
BUS: (377) 707-3700, FAX: (377) 707-3600

ENAIL: Bapming@Baningraineeing.com
WEB: www. BarningEngineering.corm

200 E. KIRKWOOD
200 E. KIRKWOOD AVE.
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

DETAILS

PROJECTNUIBER

21317

DATE:

6/24/2022

REVISON SCHEDULE

CERTIFCATION:

SHEET DESCRIPTION

DETAILS

BE# 21317

SHEET NUMBER:

c104

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF STUDIO 3 DESIGN, NC. ALL RIGHTS.
RESERVED



KIRKWOOD AVE.

fo}e)

S il
VESTIBULE

; ﬁL 7 _E q
i
a -
I
STAR TOWER W
RETALL !
it ! !
s 3 g
s a
[ —
= ]
5 s
N
L e
N STARTOWER
L=

WASHINGTON ST.

s
m | \\\\\
| e
= s
e
— i

DRIVE THRU EXIT

STUDIO |
THREE
DESIGN

L

;s
|
|
U :
, STARTONER
see0isruor ,
tg
| vesTBULE
| \.F
I B 1 -
|
sno0 :
I 7] L
lalf o o
N
Sef.
3e( sTaR TowER
N
—
- \
vestaue N :

DRIVE THRU ENTRANCE

LEVEL 1 - NEW FLOOR PLAN
e w=1a

sTuDIo

sTuDIo

sTuDio

LEVEL 2 - NEW FLOOR PLAN

Bailey 8. LLC
Kirkwood Place
200 E Kirkwood Ave.

Bloomington, IN 47408

PROJECT NUMBER
21070

DATE

07/13/22

REVISION SCHEDULE

g

&

#  Revision Description

CERTIFICATION

SHEET DESCRIPTION

FLOOR PLANS

SHEET NUMBER:

A101

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF STUDIO 3 DESIGN, INC. ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED



o0

N
et
— s
ow%a&
|
|
soo , stuoo
| s
10
STRTONER , STARTOWER
|
AN
VESTIBULE SKY LOUNGE i |
| - | @
T E— I~ S — \f I E—— “M\\ — o
} o8 8
N S gt
< o 8%
o £5
>3 £3
¥ E?
c =X uE
©.= oS
T T - = — — ° T T — = — — ° mxY Ko
soo soo 21070
e
07/13/22
L L 1 ewovsomue
N N PR —
e( 2e(
N N
st
i __ $ i h __ﬁ
SO
soo stuo Y
W&
S0 stuoo )
©
[res—
s stwoo FLOOR PLANS
L c
T\ LEVEL 3 - NEW FLOOR PLAN TV LEVEL 4 - NEW FLOOR PLAN ST e
//é 18 =10 //é 118" = 10"
NoR NoR




57

METAL PANEL

CUSTOM TRELLIS

METAL PANEL
‘STOREFRONT

\\\\\\\\

METAL PANEL

|
\,\
METAL COPING 7
|
|

‘STOREFRONT I

| 1

19e9 7

METAL PANEL

‘STOREFRONT

/T NORTH ELEV
e 18 =1-0"

[\ WEST ELEV
(e =1

K METAL PANEL.
METALPANEL,

LEVELY o
417-51/2"

[T weETaLpaneL

T———{— STOREFRONT
LEVEL 3

30"-91/2"

3
=] | ORIGINAL ROOF

I i
5

?

E. LEVEL 1
= \mvo..
3

METAL COPING
PARAPET e

55'-6"

LEVEL 4
AT -5172"

T LEVEL 3
30-9172"

_..1% | ORIGINAL ROOF
Nk 27-91/2"

||+ storerront

LEVEL 2

15" - 112"

1S —
L | | | _ _ LEVEL1
o

S
P
o
o
(]
(2]
o8 8
Ja g5
%08 82
O =5
> =5
o 3 <z £
=X w €
© .= S 8
mX Sa
PROJECTNUMBER
21070

CERTIFICATION

SHEET DESGRIPTION
EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

SHEET NUMBER:




3 4 5 5 7

-0
90

#Interior Design

- DESIGN =
/ 557-6" % A www studioddesign.net

peveiaas B

METAL COPING -

30-9172"

DRIGINAL ROOF_ gy
27-91/2"

I
= = Phone: (317) 595.1000
8604 Allisonville Road, Suite 330
Indianapolis, IN 46250
|| |_ L T.0. BEARING _
1 50°-5 172"
| 7 7 7 s
= = S+
VETAL PANEL +—<T i I %&Woo
[ _ LEVEL4 RO
7 452 oS
S5
<
7 7 i o I
L - - - 7 LEVEL 3
-—
I

Hit = |
5
srermor 1 Ll

METALPANEL +—]
L _LEVEL 2

157 1172"

I | S~
PR CeNENTPLAK

|
~

I
| I
I | i | | GROUND FACE BLOCK,
7 BEVOND |
> 1 LEVEL 1 @) ]
RN o — = “imowE . O o
- SRS 0S8 .8
I | | o 23
O s
[ , , .8 82
0 9 5=
> 9 Ss
/2 SOUTH ELEVATION > =%
NCALEE c =X wE
T= o5
mX Ra
PROJECT NUNBER
K J ) (e x) (E p) (cx) (&5 21070
onTE
L 08/11/22
! — REVISION SCHEDULE: o
T.0. BEARING Date
— A = B | O-DEARING g £ ResionDesrpion  lssued
[ /7 weracopne 90 5112
i | VETAL PAVEL
FBER CENENT PLANK
LEVEL 4
T = , \‘\‘\J.w\:m%e
D 7 o CERTFGATION
LEVEL3
| 30-9172"
_ [
ol F_ ORIGINAL ROOF AO&:A/O¢
3] 27 -9 172" mv LY O
5 /VO ‘A&//v
RS
= R Q
_ & LE ]
o 75
L ’ ' H
FIBER CEMENT PLANK — Il METAL PANEL SHEET DESCRIPTION:
i | | | L srorerront
‘GROUND-FACE MASONRY uNTs ——— || | = i 7 L weraLpaveL EXTERIOR
| EXSTING LIVESTONE
wenwesore —_| | I | , — ELEVATIONS
i I
— 14 7 7 GRADE _ LEVEL 1 E
NN ! | "
ElesE= === 8= T ] I I I | i

I
7 7 7 ! 7 . 7 7 7 7 7 SHEET NUMBER

/" EAST ELEV >N o A
THES ORAVINGS I THEPROPERTY

NTTyATEE
OF STUDIO 3 DESIGN,INC. ALL RIGHTS

| Py
; . : : ;



I,
O
<
-
o
[a)
O
O
s
&
x
2

STUDIO
THREE®
DESIGN

NORTHWEST AERIAL

07/25/22



LU
O
<
-
o
a
O
O
=
4
x
vd

=1
STUDIO |

NORTHWEST AERIAL THREE
DESIGN -

07/25/22




» ‘.‘ \\\\\\“\ \\\\ s,
= .§w.

e,
s e EEa.

NORTHWEST STREET STunio!

07/25/22 DESIGN =




LI,

WEST ELEVATION STUDIO.
- OO OO OO OO OO O OO OO 0@ @@ THREE
DESIGN -

07/25/22




T

g il
S B e
= I g
I i
|

o [ | b
-

ign

SOUTHWEST STREET STUDiO.

07/25/22 DESIGN -

or D




SOUTHWEST CORNER STUDIo.

07/25/22 DESIGN



m
m

ii

DRIVETTHRUENTRANCE

l

STUDIO

SOUTH ELEVATION THREE®

07/25/22 DESIGN




NORTHEAST CORNER STUDIO.

07/25/22 DESICN i



EAST ELEVATION

07/25/22

STUDIO |
THREE '
DESIGN



NORTH ELEVATION STUDIO

THREE®
07/25/22 Umm_m.;_zH




69

BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-27-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: August 25, 2022
Location: 115 E Kirkwood Ave

PETITIONER: Cutters Kirkwood 123, LLC
121 E Kirkwood Ave, Suite 302
Bloomington, IN

CONSULTANT: Ryan Strauser, Strauser Construction
453 S Clarizz Blvd
Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: A variance from downtown character overlay standards to allow for a smaller
percentage of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking
garage use, and a variance from downtown character overlay standards to allow for a smaller
percentage of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows in the Mixed-Use
Downtown with Courthouse Square Character Overlay zoning district (MD-CS).

REPORT: The property is located on the north side of Kirkwood Avenue, and is bounded by an
alley on the north and west sides, and a historic building (CVS) on the east side. The site is
located north of the Buskirk Chumley Theater. The property is zoned Mixed-Use Downtown
with Courthouse Square Character Overlay zoning district (MD-CS). All the surrounding
properties are also zoned MD-CS. The site currently contains a surface parking lot.

The petitioner is proposing to redevelop the site as a 4-story mixed-use building containing a
ground floor parking garage with the entrance off the alley to the west of the site and roughly
2,202 square feet of retail space facing the street. The proposal includes three upper stories
containing 15 dwelling units and will implement sustainable development incentives to achieve
the fourth floor with a maximum height of 52 feet. The petition is subject to major site plan
review by the Plan Commission, and has been placed on the schedule for the Plan Commission’s
public hearing on September 12, 2022.

The petitioner is requesting two variances from the downtown character overlay standards. The
first variance is to allow for a smaller percentage of total ground floor area dedicated to a
nonresidential use other than a parking garage use. The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO)
requires that a minimum of 50 percent of the total ground floor area of a building located along
each street frontage identified by a black line in Figure 47 of the UDO shall be occupied by
nonresidential primary uses listed in Table 3-1 of the UDO as Permitted or Conditional in the
MD zoning district. Enclosed parking garages shall not be counted toward the required
nonresidential use (20.03.010(e)(1)). Figure 47 indicates that Kirkwood Avenue, from Madison
Street to Indiana Avenue, is required to meet this standard. The second variance is to allow for a
smaller percentage of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows. The UDO
requires a minimum of 70 percent of the first floor fagade facing a street in the Courthouse
Square overlay district to be large display windows and shall incorporate transom windows and
window bases/kick plates, as well as a frieze or sign band above the display windows
(20.02.050(a)(6)). One of the purposes for these standards is to encourage site design that
engages directly with the public realm of the street and to promote pedestrian accessibility,
instead of the first floor site uses being buffered from the pedestrian zone. A second purpose is to
reflect the historic design and use patterns of the Courthouse Square overlay district. The
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proposal designates less than 50 percent of the ground floor to a nonresidential use other than
parking garage but has made revisions to increase the total percentage to approximately 19
percent of the ground floor. The proposal incorporates large display windows in less than 70
percent of the fagade but has made revisions to increase the total percentage that is currently at
approximately 51 percent. The proposal has made efforts to support the same goals of engaging
directly with the public realm and promoting pedestrian accessibility, but may not support the
reflection of historic patterns. As proposed, the development will provide approximately 19
percent of ground floor retail space, and approximately 51 percent of the fagade as display
windows. This is below the minimum percentages required and no practical difficulties with the
use of the property have been found.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes findings
of fact in writing, that:

GROUND FLOOR NONRESIDENTIAL USE OTHER THAN PARKING GARAGE USE
VARIANCE

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community,; and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage
of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use
will be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community.
The overlay desires robust nonresidential uses on the first floor, while providing ample
percentage for garage or residential space. A reduced retail space devalues the interface
between the public and private realm on one of the City’s busiest downtown
commercial/retail corridors.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage
of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use
will not affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially
adverse manner. The site is providing 19% of the ground floor as commercial space.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage of
total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use
will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. The site can be developed
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meeting the 50% requirement. No information has been presented or found that indicates
that there are peculiar conditions of this property that create practical difficulties in its use
while meeting the 50% requirement. Properties to the west, east, and south all maintain
more than 50% non-residential/garage space on their ground floors. There is nothing
peculiar about the site that requires reduction in ground floor nonresidential or garage
space.

FIRST FLOOR FACADE LARGE DISPLAY WINDOW VARIANCE

()

)

()

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community,; and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage
of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will be injurious to the
public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. The proposal currently
indicates 51 percent of the ground floor facade, but is under the minimum of 70 percent.
The window requirement is included to reflect the historic pattern of large picture windows
in the area. The community and UDO anticipate and encourage infill development, but
adherence to the design standards helps to protect the character of the pedestrian experience
in the area.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner,; and

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage
of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will not negatively affect
the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially adverse manner.
While the design is under the requirement, no adverse impacts are anticipated on
neighboring properties, as a result.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions, that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage of
total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will not result in practical
difficulties in the use of the property. The property is vacant, and new construction can be
done to meet the 70% requirement. Given the configuration of the particular desired facade,
there is sufficient fagade area to incorporate large display windows. There is nothing
peculiar about this property that requires a building to not meet the large display window
requirement. No information has been presented or found that indicates that there are
peculiar conditions of this property that create practical difficulties in its use while meeting
the 70% requirement.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings for V-
27-22, and denies the requested variances from downtown character overlay standards to allow for
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less dedicated space to a nonresidential use, other than a parking garage use, in the ground floor
and less large display windows in the first floor fagade facing the street.
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CLEARPATH

121 E KIRKWOOD AVE |SUITE 302 | BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408
PHONE: 812.287.859%6

RANDY@CLEARPATH-SERVICES.COM

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT

June 23,2022

City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeal
401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47403

Re: Plan Approval at 115 E. Kirkwood Avenue
Dear Commission Members:

The purpose of our request is to construct a mixed-use project featuring 15 residential owner-occupied
condominiums on a small urban infill lot located at 115 E Kirkwood Avenue. This project originally was
approved by the Plan Commission in 2018 by a 9-0 vote. Our desire to offer the community
condominiums rather than apartments delayed the normal time to begin construction due to the
requirement to have a majority of the units presold. We were in the process of pulling our construction
permit when Public Works asked if we might go ahead and connect our water and sewer for the building
in Kirkwood due to a repaving project. To expedite the work and meet Public Work’s timeline, Strauser
installed the connections prior to any permits being released. We were prepared to move forward on
construction when the COVID pandemic struck. Due to the global uncertainties of how COVID might
impact the economy and life in general, we decided to delay any construction until such time as we all
better understood the lasting impacts of the pandemic. During this waiting period our approval expired.
During this time, we continued the market the units and have secured a number of reservations for the
project which has enabled us to work with a local lender for construction financing. Clearpath is
prepared to begin construction in the late summer/fall of 2022. We are back before the Plan
Commission for reapproval of essentially the same project that was approved in 2018.

The lot has served as a parking lot for adjacent businesses such as Workingmen's, ONB and CVS for well
over 60 years. The proposed project is a continuation of Clearpath's overall Bloomington
redevelopment plans to add to the fabric of the Kirkwood corridor. An affiliate partnership purchased
the former Workingmen's building and adjacent parking lot in 2015. Phase 1 of our efforts was an
adaptive reuse of the building. Initial efforts brought a much-needed full-service pharmacy to the
building and returned the 3™ floor to Class A office condos for four professional businesses including
Meitus Gelbert Rose, Clearpath, JPF Properties, and CGR Services. Phase 2 is the redevelopment of the
adjacent parking lot. Our plan is to construct a four story, 47,200 SF mixed-use building that includes
approximately 9,000 SF secured parking area with 20 private parking stalls for condominium owners,

1|Page
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1,100 SF of Kirkwood retail and approximately 35,400 SF of owner-occupied residential condominiums
consisting of 16 units (15 residential and 1 commercial).

Bloomington's Comprehensive Plan recognizes the need for density and diversity of housing. Specifically,
Chapter 4 encourages outlines policy goals and objectives that support the essence of our overall mixed-
use development plans—a pharmacy, professional offices and owner-occupied housing combine to
create a “sense of place.” Under Goal 4.5: Promote a Sustainable Downtown, recognizes and encourages
the need for such owner-occupied housing as being vital to creating and sustaining a sense of place in
downtown:

“Develop strategies to stabilize and diversify the Downtown residential population by identifying and
encouraging missing housing forms in the Downtown area (such as row houses, condominiums and
live/work space).”

Two goals worth noting are goals 4.4 and 4.6. Goal 4.4 Diversity Housing notes that the community
should encourage a range of diverse housing types in the Downtown. Policy 4.4.3 encourages
developers to build and market housing to non-student residents. Goal 4.6 Optimize Parking encourages
“attractive, cost effective, convenient and environmentally public and private motor vehicle and bicycle
parking facilities.” ONE15 aims to meet this Goal and related policies by providing sufficient parking for
the project for resident’s cars, including electric vehicles, and bicycles to support vibrant economic
activity. Additionally, residents with more than one vehicle will be encouraged to use two adjacent City
garages.

It is worth noting that there remains a common thread in our long-term community planning that
encourages such a development as we are proposing to build. The former Growth Policy Plan and
Downtown Vision and Infill Strategy Plan has longed recognized the need for diverse housing options.
The GPP Vision Statement echoes the same sentiments as heard in our Comprehensive Plan and UDO:

V. A thriving city center that offers diverse residential housing, government services, specialized
shopping, community-centered activities, and entertainment. More residential housing must be
encouraged in the downtown area to insure continued demand for services in the city center. Attractive,
quality high-rise buildings, with parking, should be considered. Parking should be consolidated, and
surface parking reduced and converted to high density residential uses. Public parks that are safe, well
maintained, and offer recreation, sports, and leisure activities for our families should also be encouraged.

Additionally, Policy 2 of the GPP’s Policy Essence Statement noted:

Policy 2: Increase Residential Densities in the Urbanized Area As a counterbalance to policies that limit
the spatial expansion of growth, denser infill development in areas that already contain City services
must be encouraged. Increasing the density of residential development within the community can
provide several benefits. Concentrating densities in certain areas allows others to be preserved as
greenspace, a vital urban amenity. Further, as densities increase, the efficiency and quality of urban
services can be improved, and public transit becomes a much more feasible service.

Furthermore, the GPP specifically addressed the need for increased residential density/diversity in
Geography of the Policies:
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Land Use: A mix of office, commercial, civic, high-density residential and cultural land uses are
recommended for the downtown. New residential, retail, and office growth must be redirected to the
downtown if Bloomington is to slow the sprawl at the city’s edge. Several land-use policies are necessary
to achieve the active and engaging downtown that is so important to this community.
e The Downtown area should be targeted for increased residential density (100 units per acre)
and for intensified usage of vacant and under-utilized buildings.

The Downtown Vision and In-fill Strategy Plan echoes the need for a mix of residential options in the
downtown:

Residential Development Strategy Diverse housing options in downtown should be available in a range of
product types and prices, including market rate and affordable categories. Construction of new
residential units in mixed use complexes, as well as adaptive reuse of upper floors in older commercial
buildings are envisioned. These product types should be promoted in the downtown area:

e High amenity, market rate units, historic

e High amenity, market rate units, new

Creating projects that combine these residential types is particularly encouraged.

The Strategy Plan recognizes the potential need for variances from some standards to achieve certain
community goals:

e Projects which may need exemptions on some design requirements that fulfill other downtown goals
(e.g. affordable housing, owner-occupied housing, base employment, etc.)

Our multi-phased mixed-use development proposes to address a long-ignored residential segment--
owner occupied housing that has been encouraged by community leaders in every strategic visioning
plan. Clearpath is offering an urban residential product that offers from one to three-bedroom options
with amenities desired by owner-occupied residents. The project will be marketed to young
professionals, retirees and downtown/university based employees. This residential demographic is a
much-needed addition to our downtown core.

The proposed building's design and density is driven by the unique nature of an infill owner-occupied
residential project on a smaller city lot. Our research indicates that the market desires downtown
condominiums that provide a unique urban experience. As such, we are offering a design that offers 10-
foot ceilings, large outdoor rooms, lobby entry off of Kirkwood, unique common area amenities and
secured parking. The Kirkwood level footprint is comprised of street retail, condominium lobby
entrance and secured parking. The residential units are located on floors two through four.
Additionally, there are other site related expenses unique to an urban infill project that drive the need
for additional density: these include land costs, infrastructure (e.g. need to bury electrical lines in both
alleys) and construction staging. In order to address this density need, the design steps-back at
Kirkwood to bring the scale down. Additionally, the canopy along the street level will bring the street
front down to a human scale consistent with Kirkwood.

The project and design is in scale with historical structures and recently approved/constructed projects.

The Buskirk, KP building on the Square, Oddfellows, CVS and Uptown buildings are examples of
multistory buildings adjacent to the lot. Newer projects such as the Sullivan's building and downtown
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hotel projects are representative of Bloomington's evolution towards recognizing the need for greater
density for urban infill projects.

The overall design, through the use of brick, limestone, glass and metal breaks the facade up to visually
integrate the building into the fabric of Kirkwood and surrounding buildings. The structure itself is to be
built with a steel beam/concrete core. This, combined with the use of quality and timeless exterior
materials on all four sides, will result in an attractive building that will add to the long-term character of
downtown and Kirkwood. Unlike many of the new apartment structures, our project utilizes a design
that owner's will be proud to call home for many years to come.

The project is being designed to meet or exceed LEED Certified equivalency. The condos, as such, will
incorporate numerous environmentally friendly features including:

e Solar Panels on Roof

e Car Charging Station

e Recycling Program

e Energy Efficient HVAC Systems

e No/Low VOC Materials

e Locally/Regionally Sourced Materials

e LED Lighting

e Energy Efficient Appliances/Systems

e Water Efficient Fixtures
Please refer to the “Green Building Initiatives” exhibit for additional details.

In order to reduce the likelihood that these units may be converted to rentals, the condominium
association documents will prohibit owners from offering units for short-term rental such as Airbnb.
Additionally, the documents will prohibit the units from being occupied by more than two unrelated
adults. These restrictions will aid in the maintenance of a strong owner-occupied environment.

Finally, the addition of nearly 1,100 SF of retail will provide new modern space for the downtown retail
scene. The following is a summary of project per the previous submission including the addition of solar
panels and garage entry off of Kirkwood.

Residential Density and Owner Occupancy: The proposal offers 15 residential condominiums and 1
commercial condominium. The residential units range from 3,264 SF to 1,582 SF. The commercial
condominium is approximately 1,100 SF.

Height: Our proposal is for a 4-story building. The design features an average building height 50'6” feet
using the average elevation. It is worth noting that the height is being driven by market demand of
owner-occupied housing. Our commercial space has open ceiling heights from 14-16 feet. The owner-
occupied housing has 10-foot clear ceilings.

Architecture/Materials: The architect, Ryan Strauser, has blended contemporary design with more
traditional elements. Numerous punched openings with distinctive sills/lintels have been added. The
renderings show a distinctive base, middle and cap. The extensive use of glass and key entries for the
condominiums and commercial space along Kirkwood, including on the garage entry door, will create a
pedestrian friendly streetscape with opportunities for outdoor seating and planters.
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Building Height Step Down: The design contains a step-back at the front fagade facing Kirkwood and
adjacent to the alley. Our proposed building is separated by an alley. Our side is across the alley from
the Book Corner’s rear elevation. Visually, we achieve the required step-back from the Kirkwood/alley
perspective.

Void-to-Solid Percentage: See architect’'s comments.

Solar Panels: Since our last submission, we believe it makes economic sense to add solar panels to the
roof of the project. Int is projected that addition of the panels will at a minimum cover the costs of
electricity for all the common area including the lobby and garage. Additionally, we are seeking the
sustainable incentive under the UDO (see Zoning Compliance/Sustainable Incentive section below).

Garage Entry: Our previous submission had the garage entry off of Washington utilizing the loading dock
area used by CVS as the entry access. Clearpath did not and does not have a legal easement to use the
loading dock for such purposes. In our original petition, we had an arrangement with the owner of the
CVS space. This has subsequently expired and will not be considered moving forward. As such, access to
the garage off of either of the alleys is not feasible due to grade changes and economics. Under our
revised proposal, the garage entry will be on the east side of the building facing Kirkwood. We currently
have two very active curb cuts that serve the surface lot. This will now be reduced to one curb cut. The
activity from the garage will be significantly less than current uses as it only serves the residents of the
condominiums. Additionally, the garage door will be designed to complement the design of the
Kirkwood storefronts/streetscape.

Zoning/Sustainable Incentive: The site is currently zoned MD-CS (Mixed-use Downtown with
Courthouse Square Downtown Character Overlay. Our previous submission was approved under slightly
different regulations. Clearpath is seeking to build a structure that contains 4 floors and that is taller
than 40 feet. For the additional floor, we are pursuing the sustainable incentive and will pursue any
other required variances either via the BZA or Hearing Officer process. Per 20.04(d), we plan to comply
with, at a minimum, four of the six noted qualifying criteria including covered parking, cool roof, solar
energy, and building efficiency. In conclusion, we are offering essentially the same project that the Plan
Commission unanimously supported in 2018. We look forward to our formal meeting to discuss the
project and answer any remaining questions.

Variances Sought: We seek two variances from the BZA.

1. Variance from 20.03.010 (e)(1) Nonresdential Ground Floor Standards. This section requires that
a minimum of 50% of the total ground floor area located along Kirkwood. Our previous approval
did not have this requirement; thus it was approved with a significant portion of the ground
floor with residential parking. As currently designed, Onel5 has one retail space (@1,100 SF),
the condo entry/lobby, and the garage entry. The project as designed is critical to the success of
the project. Providing at least one parking spot per condominium unit is market driven by our
owner-occupied buyers. Without the parking, the project is not economically sustainable. The
design balances the need for an “active” streetscape with the market need for parking. The
parking is not public and only for residents. As designed, the retail space qualifies as
approximately 10% of nonresidential ground floor space. With the condo entry and other
miscellaneous uses (trash, EV charging area and etc), the percentage is closer to 15%. While still
considerably less than the 50% requirement, it balances the project’s need for parking and the
economic realities of retail. We are comfortable with trying to lease an additional 1,100 SF of
retail space but do note that there is widespread availability of retail space in the downtown
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area. Our desire as a community to have an active retail environment must align with market
realities. We believe we have struck a good balance that serves the greater need of the
community—housing while providing some retail opportunity. We respectfully request a
variance form this requirement.

2. Variance from section 20.02.050 (6) Windows and Doors on Primary Facades. The UDO in this
overlay requires 70%. As was previously designed/approved and with the addition of the glass
garage entry door, we are approximately at 58%. Architecturally, the additional brick in the
modulation provides the building distinct “entry points” for the retail, condo lobby and garage.
This provides opportunities for planters and needed wall space in interiors. The small brick
sections flow to the upper floors providing needed balance. We would like to maintain the
original design balance and respectfully request a variance from this standard.

3. Variance from20.04.070 (e) (2) Alignment with Setbacks. This section of the UDO requires that
new building abutting a notable building align with the existing setback where the facade
modules meet. To meet the facade modulation requirements, the design incorporates several
different setbacks along the entire Kirkwood facade. When previously approved, the “CVS”
building (which we developed and continue to own part of) was not part of any historic
designation. The approved designed at the facade modulation that meets the existing building is
set back approximately 1’6”. This was done to provide modulation relief. Additionally, the “CVS”
building has a deeper setback on the ground floor of approximately 8 feet. Visually the existing
building has some modulation and is not designed/constructed like some of the traditional
courthouse square buildings. We think given the design and age of the existing building
combined with the need for facade modulation in the UDO our existing design continues to
work well with the abutting facade and request a variance from this requirement.

Respectfully submitted by: Randy Lloyd
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-34-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: August 25, 2022
Location: 1420 W. Kirkwood Ave

PETITIONER: Adam Jackson (Caritas-Indiana, LLC)
PO Box 12128,

CONSULTANTS: Springpoint Architects, Inc.
522 W. 2" Street, Bloomington

REQUEST: Variance from buffer yard standards to allow construction of a 16-unit multifamily
building in the Residential High Density Multifamily (RH) zoning district.

REPORT: This 50°x141’ (7,050 sq. ft.) property is located at 1420 W. Kirkwood Ave and is zoned
Residential High-Density Multifamily (RH). The property is developed with a single family
residence and detached accessory garages. Surrounding properties to the east and west are zoned
Residential High-Density Multifamily (RH), Residential Multifamily (RM) to the north, and Mixed
Use Medium Scale (MM) to the south. Surrounding land uses include single and multifamily
residences to the north, a contractor’s yard to the east, a mobile home park to the west, and a church
to the south. The property has public roads running along the south (W. Kirkwood Ave.) and west
(N. Hopewell St.) property lines. There are no known sensitive environmental features on the site.

The petitioner is proposing to remove the current structures and construct a new four-story
multifamily building with 16 units. The petitioner is proposing to construct 2 new on-street parking
spaces on Kirkwood Avenue and 5 on-street parking spaces on Hopewell Street. There are no on-site
parking spaces required. New 6’ wide concrete sidewalks will be required along both frontages and
have been shown. New landscaping will also be installed within the site as well as a minimum of 6
bicycle parking spaces. Since the adjacent use to the east is a contractor’s yard, the UDO requires a
Type 3 buffer yard along the east property line. This adds an additional 20’ onto the minimum
setbacks of the district, requires one deciduous tree every 20 feet, and an evergreen tree every 10’ or
a 6 foot-tall opaque fence or 5-foot tall undulating berm. The petitioner has incorporated the required
plantings for the buffer yard. No specific architecture has been submitted or reviewed with this
petition. The proposed building will be required to meet all of the architectural standards of the
UDO.

The side yard building setback in this district is 10” and the Type 3 buffer yard adds an additional 20’
onto the base setback which results in a 30 setback from the east property line. The front yard
setback is 15’ from the property line. The 15’ front yard setback and 30 side yard setback leave only
a 5’ wide buildable area on this 50” wide lot. The petitioner is requesting a variance from the buffer
yard standards to allow a 10’ setback to the east property line.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:



96

A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may be approved
only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

Y

2)

3)

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow the reduced side yard setback
will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the
community. The building will meet the typical side yard setback distance required and does
not exceed the allowable maximum height of the district. While the 20’ for the buffer yard is
not shown, the petitioner has shown the required buffer yard landscape plantings as required
to provide a visual screen.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development
Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of surrounding properties
as a result of the requested variance are found. As mentioned, the building will meet the
typical side yard setback distance required and does not exceed the allowable maximum
height of the district. The petitioner has shown the required buffer yard landscape plantings
as required to provide a visual buffer to adjacent properties.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to
the property in question, that the Development Standards Variance will relieve the practical

difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The Department finds that the strict application of the terms of the
Unified Development Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property
as they would not allow for the property to be developed in any manner due to the limited
buildable area. The practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question because the
width and size of the property in combination with the required setbacks do not allow for any
development to occur on the property without the granting of a variance. The petitioner has
designed the building to meet the base setbacks of the district while balancing green space
surrounding the building and installing all of the required landscaping. The granting of the
variance allows for the property to be redeveloped in a manner consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, zoning district, and provide improvements to the area.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
proposed findings and approve V-34-22 with the following condition:

1.
2.
3.

Site plan approval is required prior to issuance of a grading permit.
This approval is for the submitted site plan only.
No variances from building architecture standards are approved with this petition.
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August 11, 2022

Eric Gruelich

Senior Zoning Planner
City of Bloomington
401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Re: Caritas-Indiana 1401 W. Kirkwood Avenue Apartments
Dear Mr. Gruelich,

Our client, Caritas-Indiana, seeks to build a (4) story, sixteen (16) unit apartment building at 1420 W.
Kirkwwod Avenue. This affordable housing project will meet the rent requirements for the HUD Housing
Choice Voucher Progam Section 8.

As a corner lot in the Residential High Density (RH) zone, the front setbacks are 15 feet and the side
setbacks are 10 feet. Since the use on the property to the east is a commercial business, a 15 foot wide,
type 2 buffer yard is required.

The property dimensions are 50 feet by 141 feet which, after the setbacks, leaves an allowable building
footprint of 25 feet x 116 feet. The type 2 buffer yard requirement along the east property line that is in
addition to the building setback would leave an allowable building footprint of 10 feet by 116 feet. Due
to the dimensions of the property, the buffer yard requirement results in a practical difficulty in that the
allowable building footprint will not permit a feasible building size. As a result, the property could not be
developed.

We are therefore requesting a variance from the 15 foot buffer yard. We will accommodate the type 3
buffer yard requirements within the 10 foot building side setback.

Thank you for your consdieration,

e Hop—

Barre Klapper, AlA
Springpoint Architects, pc

522 W.2NP STREET | BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47403 | 812.318.2930 | WWW.SPRINGPOINTARCHITECTS.COM
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